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This budget will raise more revenue from property taxes than 

last year's budget by an amount of $6,264,035, which is a 

22.77 percent increase from last year's budget. The property 

tax revenue to be raised from new property added to the tax 

roll this year is $3,055,084. 
 

The members of the governing body voted on the budget as follows:  
For: Mayor David F. Bristol  Marcus E. Ray Charles Cotten 

 Mayor Pro-Tem Jeff Hodges  Amy Bartley Chris Kern 

 Deputy Mayor Pro-Tem Craig Andres  
   

   

AGAINST:  

  

   

 
  

   
   

PRESENT and not 

voting:  

  

   

 
  

ABSENT:  

  

   

 
  

   
   

Property Tax Rate Comparison 

 

2022-2023 2021-2022 
  Property Tax Rate: $0.510000/100 $0.510000/100 

  No-New-Revenue Tax Rate: $0.438227/100 $0.481842/100 

  No-New-Revenue Maintenance & Operations Tax Rate: $0.293725/100 $0.345349/100 

  Voter-Approval Tax Rate: $0.527336/100 $0.539436/100 

  Debt Rate: $0.180170/100 $0.182000/100 

 

Total debt service principal and interest requirements for Town of 

Prosper secured by property taxes: $12,891,164 

 

Total amount of outstanding municipal debt obligations secured by 

property taxes is $195,871,000. 
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HB 1495: Lobby Reporting/Budgeting  
The 86th Legislature passed HB 1495 to increase the transparency of local government lobbying.  
In accordance with Section 104.0045 of the Texas Local Government Code as amended by HB 
1495  –  Itemization of  Certain  Expenditures  Required  in  Certain  Political  Subdivision  Budgets‐ 
expense line items for public notices and lobbying efforts are provided below: 
   

 
Adopted  

FY 2021‐2022 
Amended 

FY 2021‐2022 
Estimated 

FY 2021‐2022 
Adopted 

FY 2022‐2023 

Lobbying Services   $              36,000    $            36,000     $                       0    $             36,000  

Legal Public Notices   $              19,450    $            19,450   $             17,950    $             18,950  
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FISCAL YEAR 2022-2023 

ADOPTED VERSION 
 

Prepared By: 
Bob Scott, Ex. Dir. of Administrative Services  

 
 

Submitted to the Town Council on September 13, 2022 
David F. Bristol, Mayor 

Jeff Hodges, Mayor Pro-Tem 
Craig Andres, Deputy Mayor Pro-Tem 

Marcus E. Ray, Council Member 
Amy Bartley, Council Member 

Charles Cotten, Council Member 
Chris Kern, Council Member 

 
 

“Prosper is a place where everyone matters.” 
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September 13, 2022 
   
To The Honorable Mayor and Town Council 
 
        Re:  The FY 2022-2023 Proposed Budget 
 
In accordance with the Town Charter and the laws of the State of Texas governing home rule 
cities, please accept this letter as my budget transmittal and executive summary of the Proposed 
Annual Operations and Maintenance Budget.  The Town’s Proposed Budget is developed through 
an extensive process of reviewing requests received by various Town departments then 
prioritizing those requests in a manner that utilizes resources effectively, within fiscal constraints, 
while working to achieve the Town’s strategic goals.  As prepared and submitted, the Proposed 
Budget is intended to: 
  

 serve as an operating and fiscal plan for the new fiscal year,  
 
 provide a basis of accountability to the taxpayers of the investment of their tax dollars, 

and 
 
 serve as a basis for measuring the performance for those individuals charged with the 

management of the Town’s operations. 
  
The Annual Operations and Maintenance Budget represents the single most important 
management tool of the Governing Body and the staff.  
 
 

BUDGET OVERVIEW 
 
The $210 million 2020 bond program addresses many but not all of the future infrastructure and 
capital needs of the Town. With the planned August 2022 issuance, $136m of authorized but 
unissued bonds remain.    
 
The Town of Prosper FY 2022-2023 Proposed Budget addresses increased service levels to Town 
residents in response to continued growth, provides required or recommended capital 
investments in infrastructure and other public improvements as well as additional public safety 
resources.  The Town has continued to thrive relative to many markets.  Despite the Town’s 
current and future growth potential and general optimism, this budget has been prepared with 
conservative revenue assumptions in mind.   
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In evaluating the FY 2022-2023 Proposed Budget, it is important to consider it in context with 
several historical organizational initiatives, current conditions, and the impact each has on 
planning for additional appropriations.  Those with the greatest impact are listed below. 
  
The FY 2022-2023 Proposed Budget Appropriations total $95,616,751 for all operating funds, 
which does not include general debt service, capital projects, impact fees, vehicle equipment and 
replacement fund, or the Economic Development Corporation.  Of that amount, approximately 
$51,833,412 is for General Fund operations and maintenance, $2,713,065 for the Crime Control 
and Prevention Special Purpose District, $2,685,042 for the Fire Control, Prevention and 
Emergency Medical Services Special Purpose District, and $38,385,232 for the Town’s Enterprise 
Funds including Solid Waste, Water, and Sewer utilities as well as the Storm Drainage Utility Fund.  
General Debt Service Appropriations for the coming fiscal year are $12,911,163. 
 

 
 
 
 

VALUE OF TAXABLE PROPERTY AND GROWTH 
 
The growth in taxable value of real property corresponds to a significant increase in residential 
growth and population over the past year.  According to the most recent population estimates 
published by the North Central Texas Council of Governments (NCTCOG), the Town of Prosper’s 
new population as of January 1, 2022 was 35,430. The Town has 15 active residential subdivision 
phases with a total of 1,433 lots that are either shovel ready, under construction, or have plans 
under review.  

The Town is anticipating an overall 21.68% increase in projected assessed values for the 2022 tax 
roll.  On June 28, 2022, in an effort to help relieve the increase in residential appraised values of 
property, the Council approved an increase in the homestead exemption rate from 10% to 12.5%.  

General Fund
$51,833,412 Crime Control

$2,713,065 

Fire Control
$2,685,042 

Enterprise 
Funds

$38,385,232 

Total Appropriations-Operating Funds
$95,616,751
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The Town is also seeing an increase in property values that qualify under the over 65 and disabled 
persons exemption and freeze by 23% from the previous tax roll. 
 

PROPERTY VALUES 

Certified property valuations increased by $1,178,797,300 (21.68%) for FY 2022-2023.  Property 
values increased from $5,437,210,564 to $6,616,007,864. These totals exclude value of 
properties subject to the tax freeze.  Of the increase, $596,431,779, or 10.8%, resulted from new 
construction, compared with $469,526,490 last year.  New value added to the tax roll will 
continue to be primarily from residential growth, however, commercial growth continues to 
expand at a strong rate.  

 
 

PROPERTY TAX RATE 
  
The Proposed FY 2022-2023 Budget is again proposing a property tax rate of $0.51 per $100 of 
taxable assessed valuation.  If adopted, this would mark the second straight year of maintaining 
this property tax rate, the lowest since 2007.   
The total tax rate is divided between General Fund maintenance and operations and the Debt 
Service Fund.  Of the total tax rate, $.329830 cents are dedicated to General Fund maintenance 
and operations, and $.180170 is dedicated to general obligation debt service.  The portion of the 
tax rate dedicated to maintenance and operations comprises 65% of the proposed revenue in 
the General Fund.  The portion of the tax rate dedicated to debt service is approximately 35% of 
the overall Town tax rate.  The Town continues to maintain a level at or below the debt 
management policy limit of 40% of the overall Town tax rate.   
 

FY        2014       2015      2016      2017     2018       2019      2020      2021      2022      2023 
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SALES TAXES 

 

 
 

The Town of Prosper levies a 1.50% tax on all taxable items sold within its borders (the Economic 
Development Corporation’s 0.50% tax is in addition to the Town’s tax).  In May 2018, the citizens 
created the Crime Control and Prevention District and the Fire Control, Prevention, and 
Emergency Medical Services District with each collecting 0.25% of dedicated sales and use tax.  
Each district is reported as a special revenue fund and sales and use tax is the only source of 
revenue in these funds.  As sales tax revenues have become a prominent funding source, this will 
help dedicate more resources to the public safety needs of the Town.  This budget reflects the 
fifth year since the districts were created.  Overall, the Proposed Budget includes $16,581,421 in 
sales tax revenues, compared to $15,496,656 in the FY 2021-2022 revised year end estimate.  
This is largely attributable to the continuing retail and commercial development growth in 
Prosper.  The one percent sales and use tax reported to the General Fund comprises 21.5% of 
revenue in the Proposed Budget.  See the table below labeled Commercial Taxable Property and 
Growth which reflects major retail developments coming online during the next budget cycle.  
The proposed budget reflects a conservative sales tax estimate of 7% growth from the current 
year end projection.  
 
 
 
 

(1) 

(1) Includes General Fund & TIRZ #1 Sales Tax & Mixed Drink Tax 
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COMMERCIAL TAXABLE PROPERTY AND GROWTH EXPECTED FY23 
Name Square Feet 

Gates Phase 3 (commercial) 136,075 
Prosper Business Park Phase 5 (office) 74,817 
Eagle Crossing Phase 2 (retail/office) 72,700 
CHC Fishtrap (office) 34,932 
Prosper tollway office park 28,500 
Prosper Business Park Phase 4 25,170 
Other >25,000 each 64,168 

 
 

EMPLOYEE PAY AND BENEFITS 
 
Sworn Fire and Police personnel are on a step plan and civilian pay is based on a performance 
merit system.  The Town employees on average see a 3% merit increase based on their annual 
performance.  Employees will continue to see their steps or annual merit adjustments based on 
performance.  
  
The Town has historically provided a competitive and innovative benefits package to employees, 
offering a selection which best suits employees’ individual and family needs.  Providing these 
options has benefitted not only recruitment efforts, but also retention of employees.  The Town’s 
estimated contribution for employee healthcare benefits is $3,838,722 for fiscal year 2022-2023.    
The Town currently offers high deductible and PPO medical plans.    
 
 

PROGRAM AND STAFFING LEVELS 
 
The Town of Prosper currently has 311 authorized full-time equivalent (FTE) staff members 
allocated among the various operating departments, excluding EDC. The preliminary proposed 
budget includes an increase of 40 full-time equivalent positions. Details of all requested positions 
can be found in the appendix section of this document. The proposed budget recommends the 
following staffing additions by department and changes to occur between October 2022 and April 
2023: 
 

Fund  Department FTE 
General  Finance 2.0 
General IT 1.0 
General  Communications 0.5 
General Police  5.0 
Special Purpose District Police Control -2.0* 
General 9-1-1 Communications 2.0 
General Fire 11.0 
Special Purpose District Fire Control 4.0 
General Inspections 2.0 
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General Code Compliance 1.0 
General Planning 1.0 
General Streets 1.0 
General Facilities 1.0 
General Library 1.0 
Water/Sewer Water 1.0 
Water/Sewer Wastewater 1.0 
Water/Sewer Engineering 2.0 

 Total FTE 34.5 
 

*Two positions were transferred from Police Operations in the General Fund to Police Control in the Special 
Purpose District. No positions were eliminated. The net increase of Police positions for the year are 3. 
 

UTILITY RATES 
 
Staff annually evaluates the Town’s utility system’s operation costs, debt service payments, and 
future capital needs for infrastructure improvements and to recommend any rate adjustments 
that would be necessary to fully fund the cost of operating our system while maintaining an 
adequate financial reserve.  While there are no recommended rate adjustments in FY 2022-2023 
the Town will continue to re-evaluate, the system rates every year for budgetary pressures, 
inflationary factors on capital infrastructure needs, and cost increases from our water and 
wastewater treatment providers to ensure our financial reserves remain adequate. 
 
The Town is required to review and adjust solid waste rates each February and will be reviewing 
the annual rate adjustment as it relates to CPI, fuel, and disposal rate adjustments. The Storm 
Drainage rates will remain the same since the last increase implemented in FY 2017-2018’s 
budget.  The current monthly drainage rate for a residential tier 1 customer is $3.00 and the 
residential tier 2 rate is $5.15.  Commercial customer’s rates are $1.00 per 1,000 SF.  
 
 

GENERAL FUND 
  
The FY 2022-2023 Proposed Budget, as presented, is based on using the current tax rate of 
32.9830 cents per $100 of assessed value. Of this amount approximately 11.2 cents per $100 of 
assessed value is designated “Capital Dedicated/Future Staffing Needs”.  This amount will be 
transferred to capital projects funds to reduce the amount of required debt issuance until it is 
needed in the future to fund operating needs. Each additional penny of the tax rate generates 
approximately $661,601 in property tax revenue.  
 
FY 2021-2022 projected year end recap reflects expenditures exceeding revenues resulting in a 
net decrease to the Town’s Fund Balance.  The Audited Fund Balance at the end of FY 2020-2021 
was $20,242,702.  The revised Fund Balance prior to the final audit for FY 2021-2022 is expected 
to decrease by $3,926,361 to $16,316,341.  The decrease to Fund Balance is due to planned use 
of fund balance for one-time capital purchases.  
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The target reserve level (Fund Balance) is set at 25% (or 90 days) of total appropriations. Target 
Fund Balance is based on a Town Charter requirement of 20% and a Town Council policy of an 
additional 5%. Budget estimates project fund balance to be at 25% at the end of FY 2022-2023.  
  
At the end of FY 2022-2023, the projected total Fund Balance reflects a decrease of $4,328,103 
to $11,988,238.  The Town continues to focus on utilizing recurring revenues to fund 
enhancements with a one-time cost, rather than funding items with a recurring cost. This practice 
allows the Town to gain these dollars back in future years to be utilized in a similar manner.  
 

GENERAL FUND REVENUES 
  
For FY 2022-2023, General Fund revenues are expected to total $47,505,309 which is an increase 
of 18.74% over the previous year’s amended budget.  This additional revenue is from increased 
property and sales tax, franchise fees, and a one-time park grant.  The growth of this fund is 
largely the result of continuing residential and commercial development and population growth 
in Prosper. It is the Town’s preference to take a conservative approach in budgeting these major 
revenue sources.  
 

 
 
 
Sales Taxes revenues continue to increase.  Historically, the Town has conservatively forecasted 
the sales tax revenues.  With the proposed budget reflects 7% growth from FY 2021-2022 year-
end projected sales tax receipts. This is the fifth year for the Special Purpose Districts that receive 
sales tax that had been previously reported in the General Fund.  The General Fund is projecting 
sales tax revenue of $10,220,208 for FY 2022-2023.   
 
License, Fees and Permits Revenues are projected at $6,325,530.  FY 2022-2023 Budget still 
reflects steady new residential and non-residential construction.  It is assumed the Town will 
issue approximately 800 new residential permits in the coming year. 
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Licenses and Franchise Fees are projected to rise with population. Municipal Court Fines are 
projected to remain steady in FY 2022-2023.  
 
General Fund Revenues by Source: 

 
GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS 

 
Total General Fund Appropriations for the FY 2022-2023 Proposed Budget are $51,833,412.  The 
category of personnel makes up much of the General Fund budget. The proposed budget includes 
21.5 additional staff members for the General Fund.  
  
The major Program Enhancement and Capital Expenditures included in the proposed 
appropriations and planned for FY 2022-2023 by department are as follows: 
 
Administration: 

Enhancements      Amount 
  Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP)   $873,249 
  Software System   
Police: 
  Enhancements     Amount 
  Stratified Policing Accountability Model  $53,000 
  ICS/Smartforce Integration    $40,000 
Fire: 
  Enhancements     Amount 
  Tactical EMS (TEMS)     $32,100 
  Chevy Silverado – Division Chief of Training  $97,090  
Streets: 
  Enhancements     Amount 
  Street Sweeper Vacuum    $63,454 
   
Parks: 

Enhancements     Amount 
  US 380 Green Ribbon Project (Lovers – Mahard) $1,500,000 
      
 
 
 

Revenue Category FY 2023 Proposed % of Total 
Property Tax $23,519,547 49.5% 

Sales Tax 10,220,208 21.5% 

Franchise Fees  2,404,527 5.1% 

License, Fees & Permits 6,325,530 13.3% 

Other  5,035,497 10.6% 

Revenue Total $47,505,309 100.0% 
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Engineering:   
  Enhancements     Amount 
  US 380 Deceleration Lanes    $60,000 
  Frontier Park Emergency Access   $150,000 
   
A complete summary listing of the proposed enhancements can be found in the Appendix section 
of this document. 
 
 

DEBT SERVICE (Interest & Sinking [I&S]) FUND  
 

With the planned August 2022 issuance, the Town of Prosper will hold just over $195.871 million 
in outstanding authorized tax supported debt.  $33.650 million will be issued for road projects 
and $13.431 million is planned to be issued for water, sewer, and storm water infrastructure 
projects and is paid from water, sewer, and storm water revenues; however, to obtain more 
favorable financing terms, the debt also has a tax pledge.  The balance of tax supported debt, just 
over $182.44 million, is for General capital purposes.  The Town’s debt rating is currently Aa1 
from Moody and AA+ from S&P.  These ratings have recently been affirmed with a stable outlook 
for the 2022 debt issuance.   
 
Appropriations for FY 2022-2023 in the Debt Service Fund will total $12,911,163.  This represents 
a 1.30% decrease from the prior year’s budget. This small decrease is a combination of the 
planned $2m drawdown of fund balance for the redemption of the 2012 series debt and the 
planned issuance of $34 million from the $210 million approved bond package which will be 2022 
General Obligation Bonds in FY 2021-2022.  
   

WATER AND SEWER FUND 
 

The Water and Sewer Fund’s principal source of revenues are charges to customers for water 
consumption, wastewater collection, and fees related to providing consumers with new water 
and wastewater services.  Total fund revenues for FY 2022-2023 are estimated to decrease to 
$28,112,759 (a decrease of 7.69%) over the previous year’s amended budget.  This decrease is 
due to a one-time reimbursement from TXDOT in the amount of $3.8 million for a relocation 
project. The adopted business plan for the Water and Sewer Utility Fund identifies the need for 
revenue growth to cover existing and future operations and maintenance costs as well as debt 
service and contracted water and sewer costs with the Upper Trinity Regional Water District and 
North Texas Municipal Water District. 
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Water & Sewer Fund Revenues by Source: 

Revenue Category  FY 2023 Proposed % of Total 
Water Charges $17,557,737 62.5% 
Wastewater Charges 9,462,990 33.7% 
License, Fees & Permits  377,705 1.2% 
Penalties 186,900 0.7% 
Investment Income 60,000 0.2% 
Miscellaneous  467,427 1.7% 
Revenue Total $28,112,759 100.0% 

 
 
The Town of Prosper along with other surrounding municipalities’ purchases treated surface 
water from the North Texas Municipal Water District (NTMWD).  The next year proposed budget 
reflects increased water consumption due to growth and customer demand. Rates from NTMWD 
will increase by 13% from $3.04 to $3.44 per 1,000 gallons of water purchased.   
 
The proposed budget recommends an increase of 4 additional staff members for the Water and 
Sewer Fund.  The major Program Enhancement and Capital item expenses budgeted in the 
Water/Sewer Utility Fund by department include: 
 
Water:  
  Enhancements      Amount 
  Mini Excavator     $238,046 
Wastewater: 
  Enhancements      Amount 
  Manhole Rehabilitation    $120,000 
 
 
Currently, the Utility Fund holds just over $40.221 million in outstanding debt.  The Town has 
worked closely with our financial advisors, Hilltop Securities, to develop a sound debt 
management plan for the Utility Fund.  In the future, the Town anticipates annual debt service 
to increase due to a debt sale in FY 2024 and in future years. The anticipated sales are for the 
Doe Branch wastewater treatment plant expansion and the Lower Pressure Plane future 
expansion needs. 
 
In order to appropriately manage Utility Fund debt, the Town and Hilltop Securities developed a 
plan to monitor the debt limits by establishing a comprehensive debt management policy.  In 
that policy it states the enterprise fund will target the net revenues available for debt service to 
exceed 1.25 times the outstanding revenue-backed debt service payments.  This will help identify 
if the net revenues can sustain the committed debt service and any future issuance.  
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DRAINAGE UTILITY FUND 
 
Currently, the Drainage Utility Fund holds just over $2.50 million in outstanding debt.  During FY 
2017-2018 budget, Council approved a rate increase in order to support debt service payments 
and maintain routine drainage/storm water maintenance needs.   
 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUNDS 
 
The Capital Improvement Fund accounts for financial resources to be used for the acquisition or 
construction of major capital facilities. The budget for these projects is independent of the 
operating budget and are typically funded with bonds, grants, fund balance, special restricted 
revenue, or other sources of capital from developers or other private investment. The table 
below summarizes the capital projects for FY 2022-2023.  
 
 

Street Projects 
First Street (DNT – Coleman):ROW & Construction 16,775,000 
First Street (Coit – Custer): (Construction) 1,749,500 
Gee Road (Fishtrap - Windsong): (Construction)           1,178,793  
Fishtrap (Elem - DNT): (Construction)           7,050,000  
Fishtrap Segment 2 (PISD Reimbursement)           1,063,033  
Coit Road (First – Frontier) – 4 Lanes (ROW) 800,000 
Teel (US 380 Intersection Improvements): (Construction)              670,000  
Preston Road / First Street Dual Left Turns: (Construction)              800,000  
Preston Road / Prosper Trail Dual Left Turns: 
(Construction)              800,000  
Coit Road / US 380 SB Dual Left Turns: (Design)                50,000  
Coit Road / US 380 SB Dual Left Turns: (Construction)              250,000  
FM 1461 (SH 289 - CR 165)              175,000  
Coleman (Gorgeous – Prosper Trail) – 4 Lanes: (ROW)              350,000  
Coleman (Prosper Trail – Talon) – 2 SB Lanes: (ROW)              345,000  
Parvin Road (FM 1385 – Legacy): (Design)               800,000  
Gorgeous (McKinley – Coleman): (ROW)              500,000  
Impact Fee Analysis              100,000  
Impact Fee Analysis 300,000 
Preston Road / Prosper Trail  Dual Left Turns: 
(Construction)              800,000  
Coit Road / US 380 SB Dual Left Turns: (Design)                50,000  
Coit Road / US 380 SB Dual Left Turns: (Construction)              250,000  
FM 1461 (SH 289 - CR 165)              175,000  
Coleman (Gorgeous – Prosper Trail) – 4 Lanes: (ROW)              350,000  
Coleman (Prosper Trail – Talon) – 2 SB Lanes: (ROW)              345,000  
Parvin Road (FM 1385 – Legacy): (Design)               800,000  
Gorgeous (McKinley – Coleman): (ROW)              500,000  
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Impact Fee Analysis              100,000  
Traffic Projects  
Median Lighting US 380 (Mahard - Lovers Ln): 
(Construction)              300,000  
Traffic Signal - FM 2478 (Custer Rd) & First Street (TxDOT)              500,000  
Parks Projects  
Pecan Grove Phase 2 (21.5 Acres/No Lights) (basketball, 
pavilion, parking, security lighting): (Construction)              115,000  

Lakewood Preserve, Phase 2 (22ac/Lights): (Construction)              400,000  
Windsong Park #3: (Design)              100,000  
Windsong Park #3: (Construction)*              650,000  
Star Trail H&B Trail Phases 1,2,3, and 4: (Construction)*              200,000  
Westside Waterline Trail Connection              800,000  
US 380 Green Ribbon Lndscp-Irrigation (Lovers - 
Mahard):(Constr)           1,500,000  

*Park Development Agreement  
Facility Projects  
Fire Station #4: (Other Development Costs)              700,000  
Fire Station #4: (Construction)           7,925,000  
Fire Station #4: (FF&E)              775,000  
Water Projects  
LPP WL Phase 2A: (Construction)           3,100,000  
LPP Water Line Phase 2A: (ROW)              500,000  
FM 1461 12-inch Water Line Relocation: (Construction)           3,000,000  
DNT (PT -Frontier), Frontier (DNT-PISD Stadium) 12"WL: 
(ROW)           2,000,000  
DNT (PT -Frontier), Frontier (DNT-PISD Stadium) 12"WL: 
(Constr)           2,500,000  
Impact Fee Analysis              100,000  
Wastewater Projects  

Doe Branch Parallel Interceptor: (Construction)           3,500,000  
Upper Doe Branch WW Line (Teel-PISD Stadium): 
(Construction)           4,050,000  
Wilson Creek WW Line: (Design)                35,000  
Wilson Creek WW Line: (Construction)              365,000  
Impact Fee Analysis              100,000  

 
GENERAL DISCUSSION ITEMS 

  
The following items have also been incorporated into the FY 2022-2023 Proposed Budget: 
 
 Continued partnerships with other entities have produced multiple saving opportunities 

for shared services or improving our customer service to residents and visitors alike. 
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• The Town has an Interlocal Agreement with PISD to access their fueling facility and to 
share the parking lot at the stadium. 

• The Town renews its agreements along with several area cities to contract with Collin 
County for Animal Control and Sheltering Service. 

• The Town has Interlocal agreements with Frisco for the Police and Fire Departments 
to access their radio system. 

• The Town has Interlocal Agreements for landscape services with the City of McKinney 
and City of Frisco.  

• The Town has a three-way Interlocal Agreement for the construction of a Frontier 
Parkway railroad overpass with Collin County and the City of Celina. 

 
While budgets are always a challenge, we have worked diligently to propose a budget that 
accomplishes Council goals to expand services and competitively compensate staff while holding 
the line on the tax rate.  We have also presented a future five-year financial plan to help manage 
the decisions made for the next fiscal year and the impact it has on future fiscal responsibilities.   
The Town’s proposed budget attempts to address the current and future growth and 
infrastructure expansion demands while recognizing the current service needs of its residents. 
 
I would also like to compliment and thank the entire Town staff for their dedication, diligence, 
and fiscal accountability in providing their respective services to the Governing Body and the 
residents of Prosper. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Robert B. Scott 
Robert B. Scott 
Executive Director of Administrative Services 
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The Budget Process

PURPOSE OF AN ANNUAL BUDGET

The basic purpose of the Town of Prosper Budget is to serve as a communication tool to residents, businesses, and employees
regarding the Town's financial plan. The budget is designed to provide clear and accurate information to Town stakeholders
with respect to how their local government is organized and how it operates.

BUDGET DETAILS

The Town's fiscal year is from October 1st to September 30th. Beginning October 1st, the approved budgets are appropriated
to the various funds and departments. Amendments may be made to the budget during the fiscal year in accordance with
Town Charter provisions. These amendments shall be by ordinance, and shall become an attachment to the original budget.
Expenditures may not exceed appropriations at the department level without Town Council approval. The Town budgets for
revenues and expenditures on a yearly basis. The final adoption of the Annual Budget takes place in September and the new
fiscal year begins October 1. Final adoption of the budget by the Town Council shall constitute the official appropriations as
proposed by expenditures for the current year and shall constitute the basis of official levy of the property tax as the amount
of tax to be assessed and collected for the corresponding tax year.

PREPARATIONOF THE ANNUAL BUDGET DOCUMENT

Budget preparation requires careful consideration and usually begins with kickoff meetings when the Finance Director meets
with Department Heads to review the budget preparation calendar and to establish the basis for budget submissions.

In April, the Budget Preparation Manual is distributed to departments for review. Submissions include funding requests for
personnel, improvements to public services, capital outlays and enhancement projects.

Once received from departments, the Finance Department carefully reviews and evaluates each department's budget
submissions for completion and line item consistency. The overall picture of estimated revenues and proposed expenditures
is studied. Focusing on the Town Council's vision for Prosper and providing the most efficient and effective services to the
Prosper citizens are the major considerations throughout the budget review process.

From June through July, budget workshop sessions are held between the Town Manager and Department Heads. The Town
Manager submits the proposed budget to Town Council and it is made public for review. The proposed operating budget
includes proposed expenditures and the means of financing them. This eventually culminates into Town Council public
hearings in August and possibly September. At this time, the Town Council may further revise the proposed budget as it
deems necessary. The final adoption of the Annual Budget takes place in September when the budget is legally enacted
through the passage of an ordinance.

BUDGET ADMINISTRATION

The Fiscal Year begins and the approved budgets are then under the management of the responsible Department Head and
ultimately the Town Manager. Department Heads are given much discretion to assign funds within their departmental
budgets as needed and consult with the Town Manager on any significant variances from a given line item budget.

Any revision that alters total expenditures of any department must be approved by the Town Council.

Expenditures for goods or purchased services are documented by receipts, invoices, purchase orders or contracts.

The Town Manager submits monthly financial reports as required by Town Charter and actively manages any shortfalls in
revenues or overages in expenditures. Unless known to be immediately necessary or significant in value, budget amendments
will be done towards the close of the fiscal year taking into account other possible savings within the fund.

Encumbered amounts lapse at year end, meaning any encumbrances are canceled or reappropriated as part of the following
year's budget.
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September 14 Copies of final budget distributed to Town Council and Department Heads; Tax Assessor/Collector and Appraisal

District notified of current year tax rates.

October 1 New fiscal year begins and taxes are billed by the Tax Assessor/Collector.

September 9 72‐hour notice for meeting at which governing body will adopt tax rate (Open Meetings Notice). 

September 13 Town Council meeting to consider passing ordinances adopting the FY 2022‐2023 budget and tax rate. Public

Hearing for tax rate. Budget must be adopted before the tax rate, and both must be record votes. Taxing unit

must adopt tax rate before September 30 or 60 days after receiving certified appraisal roll, whichever is later.

September 14 Final approved budget to be filed with Town Secretary. Submit ordinance to Collin and Denton County Tax

Offices.

July 31 Certification of anticipated collection rate by collector.

May 6 Town staff completes revenue and expenditure projections through the end of the current fiscal year; prepares

discretionary and non‐discretionary budget requests and related forms.  

May 12 Begin compilation and discussions with Department Heads.

July 12 Strategic Planning/Budget Work Session with Town Council and Department Heads

July 25 Chief Appraiser certifies appraisal rolls for taxing units.

August 5 Calculation of no‐new‐revenue and voter‐approval tax rates. 72‐hour notice for meeting (Open Meetings

Notice).

August 9 Town Council meeting to discuss tax rate; if proposed tax rate will exceed the no‐new‐revenue rate or the voter‐

approval tax rate (whichever is lower), take record vote and schedule Public Hearing. Town Manager presents

proposed budget for FY 2022‐2023.  Proposed budget must be posted on website from this date until adopted.

August 23 Public Hearing for budget.

August 11 "Notice of FY 2022‐2023 Budget Public Hearing" notice in newspaper and on Town Website published at least

seven days before Public Hearing. 

August 17 Finance Committee reviews Proposed Budget. (Date tentative)

August 19 72‐hour notice for Public Hearing (Open Meetings Notice). 

Budget Calendar

Date Action
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TOWN PROFILE 
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Town Council

Mayor
David F. Bristol
Term: May 2025

Council Member Place 1
Marcus E. Ray
Term: May 2025

Council Member Place 2
Deputy Mayor Pro‐Tem

Craig Andres
Term: May 2024

Council Member Place 3
Amy Bartley

Term: May 2023

Council Member Place 4
Chris Kern

Term: May 2025

Council Member Place 5
Mayor Pro‐Tem
Jeff Hodges

Term: May 2023

Council Member Place 6
Charles Cotten
Term: May 2024

TOWN

COUNCIL

The Mayor and each of the  six (6) 
Council Member places are elected at 
large according to the Town  Charter.
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Fund Department Position Type
ACTUAL

2020-2021
ADOPTED
2021-2022

REVISED
2021-2022

 CHANGES
 2022-2023

ADOPTED
2022-2023

GENERAL FUND

Town Manager 2.00 2.00 2.00 0.00 2.00

Town Secretary 2.50 2.50 2.50 0.00 2.50

Finance 7.00 8.00 9.00 2.00 11.00

Human Resources 4.00 4.50 4.50 0.00 4.50

Information Technology 6.00 7.50 8.50 1.00 9.50

Communications 3.50 3.50 4.50 0.50 5.00

Court 4.00 4.50 4.50 0.00 4.50

Police 32.00 31.00 31.00 (2.00) 29.00

9-1-1 Communications 13.00 13.00 13.00 2.00 15.00

Fire 39.00 41.00 41.00 11.00 52.00

On-call temporary pool 15.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Fire Marshal 4.00 4.00 4.00 0.00 4.00

Inspections 18.00 20.00 20.00 2.00 22.00

Code Compliance 3.00 3.00 3.00 1.00 4.00

Planning 5.00 5.00 5.00 1.00 6.00

Streets 8.00 10.00 10.00 1.00 11.00

Facilities 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 1.00

Parks 27.00 32.00 33.00 0.00 33.00

Library 6.50 7.00 7.00 1.00 8.00

Engineering 12.00 15.50 15.50 0.00 15.50

Subtotal Full-Time 193.00 208.00 212.00 21.00 233.00

Subtotal Part-Time 3.50 6.00 6.00 0.50 6.50

Subtotal Temporary 15.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total General Fund 211.50 214.00 218.00 21.50 239.50

SPECIAL PURPOSE DISTRICT FUNDS

Crime Control 13.00 19.00 19.00 5.00 24.00

Fire Control 13.00 18.00 18.00 4.00 22.00

Total Special Purpose District Funds 26.00 37.00 37.00 9.00 46.00

WATER/SEWER FUND

Utility Billing 4.00 5.00 5.00 0.00 5.00

Water 27.00 29.00 29.00 1.00 30.00

Wastewater 15.00 16.00 16.00 1.00 17.00

Engineering 4.00 4.00 4.00 2.00 6.00

Total Water/Sewer Fund 50.00 54.00 54.00 4.00 58.00

DRAINAGE UTILITY FUND

Total Drainage Utility Fund All Full-Time 2.00 2.00 2.00 0.00 2.00

Position Type
ACTUAL

2020-2021
ADOPTED
2021-2022

REVISED
2021-2022

PROPOSED 
CHANGES

 2022-2023
ADOPTED
2022-2023

ALL FUNDS

Total Full-Time 271.00 301.00 305.00 34.00 339.00

Total Part-Time 3.50 6.00 6.00 0.50 6.50

Total All Funds Total  Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) 274.50 307.00 311.00 34.50 345.50

Total Temporary 15.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Authorized Positions
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FUND SUMMARIES
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ACTUAL
2020-2021

PROJECTED
2021-2022

ADOPTED
2022-2023

ESTIMATED RESOURCES

REVENUES:

Taxes                    40,817,563                    47,287,709                    54,804,142 

Inter-governmental                       1,176,169                          346,530                       4,770,715 

    License, Fees & Permits                    11,112,457                    11,023,560                    11,640,962 

    Charges for Services                    31,334,503                    35,972,202                    37,272,230 

    Fines & Warrants                          280,198                          250,425                          250,425 

Investment Income                          278,420                          292,275                          396,775 

Miscellaneous Revenue                       3,027,718                       8,627,641                       1,372,552 

Impact Fees                    16,909,373                    15,684,825                    10,450,000 

Subtotal-Revenues 104,936,403$              119,485,167$              120,957,801$              

OTHER RESOURCES:

Transfers In 1,464,037                     2,060,544                     2,985,335                     

106,400,440$              121,545,711$              123,943,136$              

ESTIMATED USES

Direct Expenditures by Function:
General Government/Central Services 14,538,026                   17,309,883                   17,005,012                   
Public Safety 15,894,694                   18,476,678                   22,023,948                   
Community Services 5,081,821                     7,963,656                     7,674,446                     
Streets & Highways 2,567,401                     4,331,200                     4,136,738                     
Development Services 3,580,063                     4,588,847                     4,173,570                     
Utility Services 20,272,502                   20,236,449                   29,443,481                   
Engineering 1,882,206                     2,380,588                     2,601,325                     
Debt Service 11,642,022                   20,231,481                   17,483,203                   
Transfer to Dedicated Capital Fund -                                     -                                     7,780,485                     
Economic Infrastructure Development 2,149,326                     7,546,370                     3,137,344                     
Impact Fee Infrastructure Development 5,556,837                     8,953,116                     19,120,250                   

Subtotal-Expenditures 83,164,898$                112,018,268$              134,579,802$              

 Transfers Out 5,020,709                     21,488,335                   2,985,335                     
88,185,607$                133,506,603$              137,565,137$              

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) 18,214,833$                (11,960,892)$               (13,622,001)$               

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 50,096,090$                68,310,923$                56,350,031$                
EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) 18,214,833$                (11,960,892)$               (13,622,001)$               

ENDING FUND BALANCE 68,310,923$                56,350,031$                42,728,030$                

TOTAL ESTIMATED RESOURCES:

TOTAL ESTIMATED USES:

CONSOLIDATED FUND SUMMARY
BY YEAR
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GENERAL FUND
DEBT SERVICE 

FUND
IMPACT FEE   

FUNDS UTILITY FUNDS
ESTIMATED RESOURCES

REVENUES:

Taxes 33,739,755               12,680,972               ‐ ‐

Inter‐governmental 1,525,000                  ‐ ‐ ‐

    License, Fees & Permits 9,239,357                  ‐ ‐ 564,605 

    Charges for Services 1,240,962                  ‐  ‐  30,003,927              

    Fines & Warrants 250,425  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

Investment Income $150,000 20,000  118,625  61,800 

Miscellaneous Revenue $124,475 ‐  300,000  470,427 

Impact Fees ‐  ‐  10,250,000               ‐ 

Subtotal‐Revenues 46,269,974$             12,700,972$             10,668,625$             31,100,760$            

OTHER RESOURCES:

Transfers In 1,235,335                  ‐  ‐  1,750,000                 

47,505,309$             12,700,972$             10,668,625$             32,850,760$            

ESTIMATED USES

Direct Expenditures by Function:

General Government/Central Services 9,341,007                  ‐  ‐  1,384,376                 

Public Safety 16,625,841               ‐  ‐  ‐ 

Community Services 7,174,446                  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

Streets & Highways 4,136,738                  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

Development Services 4,173,570                  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

Utility Services ‐  ‐  ‐  29,443,481              

Engineering 2,601,325                  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

Transfer to Dedicated Capital Fund 7,780,485                  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

Debt Service ‐  12,911,163               ‐  4,572,040                 

Economic Infrastructure Development ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

Impact Fee Infrastructure Development ‐  ‐  19,120,250               ‐ 

Subtotal‐Expenditures 51,833,412$             12,911,163$             19,120,250$             35,399,897$            

 Transfers Out ‐  ‐  ‐  2,985,335                 

51,833,412$             12,911,163$             19,120,250$             38,385,232$            

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) (4,328,103)$              (210,191)$                 (8,451,625)$              (5,534,472)$             

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 16,316,341$             538,904$   14,289,413$             14,201,601$            

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) (4,328,103)$              (210,191)$                 (8,451,625)$              (5,534,472)$             

ENDING FUND BALANCE 11,988,238$             328,713$                   5,837,788$               8,667,129$              

TOTAL ESTIMATED RESOURCES:

TOTAL ESTIMATED USES:

CONSOLIDATED FUND SUMMARY
FISCAL YEAR 2022‐2023
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SPECIAL REVENUE 
FUNDS

INTERNAL SERVICE 
FUNDS COMBINED   FUNDS

ESTIMATED RESOURCES

REVENUES:

Taxes 8,383,415                  ‐                54,804,142 

Inter‐governmental 3,245,715                  ‐  4,770,715 

    License, Fees & Permits 1,837,000  ‐                11,640,962 

    Charges for Services ‐  6,027,341                 37,272,230 

    Fines & Warrants ‐  ‐ 250,425 

Investment Income 16,350 30,000 396,775 

Miscellaneous Revenue 77,650 400,000  1,372,552 

Impact Fees 200,000  ‐                10,450,000 

Subtotal‐Revenues  $            13,760,130  6,457,341$               120,957,801$          

OTHER RESOURCES:

Transfers In ‐ ‐ 2,985,335                 

13,760,130$             6,457,341$               123,943,136$          

ESTIMATED USES

Direct Expenditures by Function:

General Government/Central Services 130,058  6,149,571                  17,005,012              

Public Safety 5,398,107                  ‐  22,023,948              

Community Services 500,000  ‐  7,674,446                 

Streets & Highways ‐  ‐  4,136,738                 

Development Services ‐  ‐  4,173,570                 

Utility Services ‐  ‐  29,443,481              

Engineering ‐  ‐  2,601,325                 

Transfer to Dedicated Capital Fund ‐  ‐  7,780,485                 

Debt Service ‐  ‐  17,483,203              

Economic Infrastructure Development 3,137,344                  ‐  3,137,344                 

Impact Fee Infrastructure Development ‐  ‐  19,120,250              

Subtotal‐Expenditures 9,165,509$               6,149,571$               134,579,802$          

 Transfers Out ‐  ‐ 2,985,335                 

9,165,509$               6,149,571$               137,565,137$          

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) 4,594,620$               307,770$                   (13,622,001)$           

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 6,154,539$               4,849,234$               56,350,031$            

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) 4,594,620$               307,770$   (13,622,001)$           

ENDING FUND BALANCE 10,749,159$             5,157,004$               42,728,030$            

TOTAL ESTIMATED RESOURCES:

TOTAL ESTIMATED USES:
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FUND BALANCE AND RESERVE POSITIONING

FUND ACCOUNT TYPE
ACTUAL

2020-2021
AMENDED BUDGET

2021-2022
PROJECTED
2021-2022

ADOPTED BUDGET
2022-2023

PLANNING YEAR   
2023-2024

PLANNING YEAR   
2024-2025

PLANNING YEAR   
2025-2026

PLANNING YEAR   
2026-2027

RECURRING REVENUES
Property Tax 18,547,273             19,320,044             19,320,044             23,519,547                26,986,729             30,999,738             35,612,404             39,857,253             
Sales Tax 8,313,558               9,226,963               9,551,400               10,220,208                10,933,323             11,690,203             12,500,065             13,366,617             
Franchise Fees 1,961,513               2,289,984               2,289,984               2,404,527                  2,495,315               2,542,057               2,590,136               2,639,590               
License, Fees & Permits 8,136,056               5,708,005               6,309,505               6,325,530                  5,749,198 5,751,148 5,758,157 4,660,225
Charges for Services 1,190,042               915,324                   1,016,424               1,240,962                  1,297,600               1,361,200               1,427,965               1,498,053               
Fines & Warrants 280,198                   250,425                   250,425                   250,425                      257,938                   257,938                   257,938                   257,938                   
Investment Income 112,300                   90,000                     90,000                     150,000 154,500 159,135 163,909 168,826
Transfers In 1,071,820               1,100,514               1,100,514               1,235,335 1,272,395 1,310,567 1,349,884 1,390,380
Miscellaneous 178,740 223,889 228,889                   124,475 93,900 91,510 91,520 91,530
Park Fees 436,412                   520,750                   531,810                   509,300                      522,650                   542,163                   567,796                   594,710                   

TOTAL RECURRING REVENUES 40,227,913$           39,645,898$           40,688,995$           45,980,309$              49,763,547$           54,705,659$           60,319,773$           64,525,124$           
RECURRING EXPENDITURES

Administration 5,528,880               7,392,271               7,176,516               8,939,474                  9,386,448               10,006,448             15,481,791             16,372,791             
Police Services 4,515,389               6,142,886               5,519,628               6,304,032                  6,619,234               7,242,988               7,937,624               8,711,670               
Fire Services 6,741,541               7,506,346               7,147,766               9,779,961                  10,268,959             11,097,653             12,015,089             13,031,767             
Public Works 2,577,180               4,063,943               4,107,494               4,096,743                  4,301,580               4,534,753               4,787,696               5,062,593               
Community Services 4,381,011               4,873,300               4,740,948               5,484,524                  5,758,750               6,287,273               6,875,304               7,529,983               
Development Services 2,292,545               3,866,655               3,865,847               3,627,030                  3,808,382               4,200,300               4,638,045               5,127,174               
Engineering 1,781,706               2,357,139               2,151,154               2,391,325                  2,510,891               2,720,713               2,953,332               3,211,456               
Transfer to Dedicated Capital Fund -                                -                                -                                3,250,000                  3,250,000               3,250,000               3,250,000               3,250,000               
New Police Positions -                                -                                -                                -                                   412,794                   463,443                   520,308                   584,150                   
New Fire Positions -                                -                                -                                -                                   505,462                   567,482                   637,112                   715,285                   
All other Town Departments -                                -                                -                                -                                   1,175,198               1,319,395               1,481,285               1,663,038               

TOTAL RECURRING EXPENDITURES 27,818,252$           36,202,540$           34,709,353$           43,873,089$              47,997,697$           51,690,448$           60,577,586$           65,259,908$           

NET RECURRING FUNDS 12,409,661$           3,443,358$             5,979,642$             2,107,220$                1,765,850$             3,015,211$             (257,813)$               (734,784)$               

NON-RECURRING "ONE-TIME" REVENUES
Grants 676,169                   212,645                   346,530                   1,525,000                  -                                -                                -                                -                                
Miscellaneous -                                150,000                   150,000                   -                                   -                                -                                -                                -                                

TOTAL NON-RECURRING "ONE-TIME" REVENUES 676,169$                 362,645$                 496,530$                 1,525,000$                -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              

NON-RECURRING "ONE-TIME" EXPENDITURES
Administration 955,491                   1,228,124               1,555,606               401,533                      10,530                     11,835                     13,272                     14,915                     
Police Services 619,118                   646,263                   646,263                   331,088                      374,850                   421,116                   472,522                   530,351                   
Fire Services 2,209,964               3,294,728               3,294,728               210,760                      37,800                     42,467                     47,675                     53,460                     
Public Works 160,938                   223,706                   223,706                   39,995                        3,240                       3,646                       4,074                       4,589                       
Community Services 471,833                   2,079,796               2,079,796               1,689,922                  11,070                     12,422                     13,940                     15,669                     
Development Services 1,287,518               723,000                   723,000                   546,540                      8,640                       9,703                       10,885                     12,227                     
Engineering 1,061,498               1,879,434               1,879,434               210,000                      4,200                       4,697                       5,283                       5,933                       
Transfer to Dedicated Capital Fund -                                -                                -                                4,530,485                  -                                -                                -                                -                                

TOTAL NON-RECURRING "ONE-TIME"EXPENDITURES 6,766,360$             10,075,051$           10,402,533$           7,960,323$                450,330$                 505,885$                 567,651$                 637,143$                 

NET NON-RECURRING "ONE-TIME" FUNDS (6,090,191)$            (9,712,406)$            (9,906,003)$            (6,435,323)$               (450,330)$               (505,885)$               (567,651)$               (637,143)$               

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 6,319,470$             (6,269,048)$            (3,926,361)$            (4,328,103)$               1,315,520$             2,509,327$             (825,465)$               (1,371,927)$            

 
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 13,923,232$           20,242,702$           20,242,702$           16,316,341$              11,988,238$           13,303,759$           15,813,086$           14,987,621$           

ENDING FUND BALANCE 20,242,702$           13,973,654$           16,316,341$           11,988,238$              13,303,759$           15,813,086$           14,987,621$           13,615,694$           

BALANCE OF UNRESTRICTED FUNDS 20,242,702$           13,973,654$           16,316,341$           11,988,238$              13,303,759$           15,813,086$           14,987,621$           13,615,694$           

Less:  Contingency per Charter 6,916,922               7,240,508               6,941,871               9,195,524                  9,364,500               10,074,211             11,819,260             12,719,374             

   5% Reserve 1,729,231               2,313,880               2,255,594               2,591,671                  2,422,401               2,609,817               3,057,262               3,294,853               
AMOUNT OVER (UNDER) MINIMUM RESERVE TARGET 11,596,549$           4,419,266$             7,118,876$             201,044$                    1,516,858$             3,129,058$             111,099$                 (2,398,533)$            

% AMOUNT OVER MINIMUM RESERVE TARGET 34% 10% 16% 0% 3% 6% 0% -4%
AMOUNT OVER (UNDER) IN DAYS OPERATING COST 121 34 74 2 11 22 1 (13)

General Fund Summary
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MULTI-YEAR CAPITAL 
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CIP Project Prior Yrs FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 TOTAL
STREET:
First Street (DNT - Coleman) 4,012$         16,775$       20,787$      
First Street (Coit - Custer) 25,135$      1,750$         26,885$      
Fishtrap (Teel Parkway - Gee Road) 6,425$         6,425$         
Gee Road (Fishtrap - Windsong) 3,770$         1,179$         4,949$         
Fishtrap (Elem - DNT) 23,757$      7,050$         30,807$      
Fishtrap Segment 2 (PISD Reimbursement) 1,063$         1,063$         
Coit Road (First - Frontier) 1,290$         800$              9,200$       11,290$      
Teel (US 380 Intersection Improvements) 610$            670$            1,280$         
Preston Road / First Street Dual Left Turns 100$            800$            900$            
Preston Road / Prosper Trail  Dual Left Turns 100$            800$            900$            
Coit Road / US 380 SB Dual Left Turns 300$            300$            
Craig Street (Preston - Fifth) 450$            3,000$       3,450$         
Coleman (Gorgeous - Prosper Trail): (Design/ROW) 1,150$         350$            5,500$       7,000$         
Coleman (Prosper Trail - Talon): (ROW) 375$            345$            2,700$       3,420$         
Legacy (Prairie - Fishtrap) 850$             575$          6,800$       8,225$         
Parvin Road (FM 1385 – Legacy): (Design) 800$            800$            
Gorgeous (McKinley – Coleman): (ROW) 500$            500$            
     NTTA
DNT Overpass at US 380 (Braided Ramps) 9,030$       9,030$         
DNT Main Lanes (US 380 - FM 428) 5,493$       5,493$         

TOTAL STREET 68,024$      33,182$      5,493$      9,605$      15,000$    12,200$    143,504$    
TRAFFIC:  
Median Lighting US 380 (Mahard - Lovers Ln) 300$            300$            
Traffic Signal - FM 2478 & First Street (TxDOT) 500$            500$            

TOTAL TRAFFIC -$             800$            -$           -$           -$           -$           800$            
PARK:
Star Trail Park #3 (7.5 Acres / No Lights) 535$          535$            
Pecan Grove Phase 2 (21.5 Acres / No Lights) 793$            115$            908$            
Lakewood Preserve, Phase 2 (22 Acres/Lights) 3,845$         400$            4,245$         
Windsong Park #3 750$            750$            
Town Hall Open Space 200$          200$            
Star Trail H&B Trail Phase 1, 2, 3, and 4 200$            200$            400$            
Windsong H&B Trail Ph 3C, 5, 6A, 7, 8, and 9 1,827$         495$          2,322$         
Westside Waterline Trail Connection 800$            800$            
Raymond Community Park Phase 1 1,200$         18,000$    19,200$      
US 380 Green Ribbon Landscape (Lovers - Mahard) 95$              1,500$         1,595$         

TOTAL PARK 7,960$        3,765$         18,495$    535$          200$          -$           30,955$      
FACILITY:  
Fire Station #4 600$            9,400$         10,000$      
Public Safety Training Facility, Phase 1 600$          5,400$       6,000$         

TOTAL FACILITY -$             9,400$         -$           600$          -$           5,400$      16,000$      

TOTAL STREET, TRAFFIC, PARK, and FACILITY 75,984$      47,147$      23,988$    10,740$    15,200$    17,600$    190,659$    
 

CIP Project Prior Yrs FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 TOTAL
WATER:
LPP Water Line Phase 2A 9,684$         3,600$         13,284$      
FM 1461 12-inch Water Line Relocation 400$            3,000$         3,400$         
DNT (PT - Frontier), Frontier (DNT - PISD Stad.) 12" WL 200$            4,500$         4,700$         

TOTAL WATER 10,284$      11,100$      -$           -$           -$           -$           21,384$      
WASTEWATER:  
Wilson Creek WW Line 400$            400$            
Upper Doe Branch WW Line (Teel - PISD Stadium) 475$            4,050$         4,525$         
     UTRWD
Doe Branch Parallel Interceptor 1,500$         3,500$         5,000$         
Doe Branch, Phase 3 WWTP 14,500$    14,500$      

TOTAL WASTEWATER 1,975$        7,950$         14,500$    -$           -$           -$           24,425$      

TOTAL WATER and WASTEWATER 12,259$      19,050$      14,500$    -$           -$           -$           45,809$      

FY 2023 - FY 2027 Capital Improvement Program ($000's)
General Fund Projects

FY 2023 - FY 2027 Capital Improvement Program ($000's)
Enterprise Fund Projects
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Revenue Category FY 2023 Adopted % of Total
Property Tax 23,519,547 49.5%
Sales Tax 10,220,208 21.5%
Franchise Fees 2,404,527 5.1%
License, Fees & Permits 6,325,530 13.3%
Charges for Services 1,240,962 2.6%
Fines & Warrants 250,425 0.5%
Grants 1,525,000 3.2%
Investment Income 150,000 0.3%
Transfers In 1,235,335 2.6%
Miscellaneous 124,475 0.3%
Park Fees 509,300 1.1%
Revenue Total $ 47,505,309 100.0%

Other $509,300

General Fund Revenues 
By Source

Property Tax
49.5%

Sales Tax
21.5%

Franchise Fees
5.1%

License, Fees & 
Permits
13.3%

Charges for Services
2.6%

Fines & Warrants
0.5%

Grants
3.2%

Investment Income
0.3% Transfers In

2.6% Miscellaneous
0.3%

Park Fees
1.1%
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Property Valuations & Ad Valorem Taxes
General and I & S Funds

   TOTAL TAX LEVY  $36,232,935 

One Penny on the Tax Rate  $661,601 

  Times  Anticipated Tax Collections  100%

  Plus  Actual Tax on Freeze  $2,491,295 

  Times  Tax Rate (Per $100)  0.51

Certified Taxable Value (excluding freeze values and TIRZ contributions) Increased 21.7%

New Construction Totaled $596,431,779

Ad Valorem Taxes

Total Freeze Adjusted Taxable Value  $               6,616,007,864 

1,447,466

1,753,255

2,129,311

2,546,144

3,114,007

3,666,923

4,209,067
4,601,196

5,437,211

6,616,008

 $‐

 $1,000,000

 $2,000,000

 $3,000,000

 $4,000,000

 $5,000,000

 $6,000,000

 $7,000,000

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Th
o
u
sa
n
d
s

Certified Net Assessed Taxable Valuations
Uses ARB approved Totals

Source:  Collin CAD and Denton CAD Certified Totals 2013‐2022
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Fiscal Year General Fund I & S Fund Total
2017‐18 0.367500 0.152500 0.520000
2018‐19 0.367500 0.152500 0.520000
2019‐20 0.367500 0.152500 0.520000
2020‐21 0.367500 0.152500 0.520000
2021‐22 0.328000 0.182000 0.510000
2022‐23 0.329830 0.180170 0.510000

As Proposed

Property Tax Rate Distribution
General and I & S Funds

0.0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6

General Fund I & S Fund

General Fund
65%

I & S Fund
35%

Tax Rate Distribution
FY 2022‐2023

General 
Fund
71%

I & S 
Fund
29%

FY 2019‐2020

General 
Fund
71%

I & S 
Fund
29%

FY 2017‐2018

General 
Fund
71%

I & S 
Fund
29%

FY 2020‐2021

General 
Fund
64%

I & S 
Fund
36%

FY 2021‐2022

General 
Fund
71%

I & S 
Fund
29%

FY 2018‐2019
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Source:  The Texas State Comptrollers Website

The Town's three major categories (Retail trade, Accomodation and Food Services, and Manufacturing) make

up approximately 65% of the Town's sales tax collections.

Sales taxes contribute approximately 21.5% of General Fund revenues and are the second largest source of

revenue for the General Fund budget. The Town examines the market conditions in Prosper and the Metroplex

in budgeting sales tax conservatively year to year.  

Notes: The Town held an election May, 2018 to create two Special Purpose Districts for Crime and Fire that

are supported by a quarter of a percent of sales tax collected in the Town.

Sales Taxes
General, Special Purpose Districts, and EDC Funds

$2,795  $3,257  $3,997  $5,071 
$6,339  5,374 

6,618 
8,902 

10,401  $ 11,129 
2,606 

3,229 

4,376 

5,095 
$ 5,452 

$932 $1,086
$1,332

$1,690
$2,173

$2,606

$3,229

$4,376

$5,095
$5,452 

 $‐

 $5,000

 $10,000

 $15,000

 $20,000

 $25,000

Th
o
u
sa
n
d
s

EDC
Sales
Tax

SPDs
Sales
Tax

Town
Sales
Tax
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Revenue Category FY 2023 Adopted % of Total
Water Charges 17,557,737 62.5%
Wastewater Charges 9,462,990 33.7%
License, Fees & Permits 377,705 1.2%
Penalties 186,900 0.7%
Investment Income 60,000 0.2%
Miscellaneous 467,427 1.7%
Revenue Total $ 28,112,759 100.0%

Other #REF!

Water and Sewer Fund Revenues
By Source

Water Charges
62.5%

Wastewater Charges
33.7%

License, Fees & Permits
1.2%

Penalties
0.7%

Investment Income
0.2%

Miscellaneous
1.7%
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Revenue Category
Debt
Service

Parks
Impact
Fees

Internal
Service

Special
Revenue

Storm
Drainage

Property Tax 12,680,972 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1,049,545 ‐

Sales Tax ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 7,333,870 ‐

Investment Income 20,000 6,050 118,625 30,000 10,300 1,800

License, Fees & Permits ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 825,000

Impact Fees ‐ ‐ 10,250,000 ‐ 200,000 ‐

Charges for Services ‐ 964,000 ‐ 6,027,341 ‐ 3,000

Contribution ‐ 873,000 ‐ ‐ 3,045,165 ‐

Grants ‐ 200,550 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

Other Transfers In ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

Miscellaneous ‐ ‐ 300,000 400,000 77,650 ‐

Revenue Total $ 12,700,972 $ 2,043,600 $ 10,668,625 $ 6,457,341 $ 11,716,530 $ 829,800

Other #REF!

Other Funds Revenues 
By Source

Debt
Service
29%

Parks
5%

Impact
Fees
24%

Internal
Service
14%

Special
Revenue
26%

Storm
Drainage

2%
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ANALYSIS OF ASSESSED VALUATION

FISCAL 
YEAR

CERTIFIED 
ASSESSED VALUE

EST. VALUE 
PROTESTED 
PROPERTY

 LESS TIRZ 
VALUE NET TOTAL VALUE TAX RATE

% CHANGE IN 
VALUE

2018-19 3,658,343,246     67,288,252             58,708,525     3,666,922,973     0.520000 -

2019-20 4,087,309,280     198,730,513           76,972,294     4,209,067,499     0.520000 14.78%

2020-21 3,517,866,814     1,211,465,394       128,135,907   4,601,196,301     0.520000 9.32%

2021-22 5,485,113,570     97,937,130             145,840,136   5,437,210,564     0.510000 18.17%

2022-23 6,435,748,698     345,202,639           164,943,467   6,616,007,870     0.510000 21.68%
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TAXABLE VALUES BY TYPE

Total % of Total Total % of Total Change Change %

5,205,483,502$    85.71% 6,481,906,083$    86.51% 1,276,422,581$     24.52%

722,595,581$        11.90% 811,392,981$        10.83% 88,797,400$           12.29%

144,999,285$        2.39% 199,750,137$        2.67% 54,750,852$           37.76%
GROSS VALUE 6,073,078,368$    100.00% 7,493,049,201$    100.00%
VALUE SUBJECT TO FREEZE (490,027,668)$      (576,023,831)$      
LOWER VALUE OF PROTEST (136,074,033)$      
TIRZ VALUE (145,840,136)$      (164,943,467)$      

5,437,210,564$    6,616,007,870$    1,178,797,306$     21.68%

0.510000$             0.510000$             -$  

563,531$                766,163$                202,632$                35.96%

504,329$                538,904$                34,575$  6.86%
2,572$  2,748$  176$  6.86%

510$  510$  -$  0.00%

FY 22 to FY 23FY 2022 FY 2023

REAL: RESIDENTAL SINGLE 
FAMILY, MOBILE HOMES
REAL: COMMERCIAL, 
INDUSTRIAL AND OTHER

Average Homestead Tax Bill
Tax Bill per $100,000 Taxable 
Value of Homestead

BPP: COMMERCIAL AND 
INDUSTRIAL

NET VALUE

Tax Rate
Average Homestead Market 
Value
Average Homestead Taxable 
Value
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TAX LEVY ANALYSIS FY 2023

Market value
Real Property:

Land $ 3,881,070,936           
Improvements 6,941,525,710           

Business personal property 299,681,113              
11,122,277,759         

-                               
Productivity loss 889,103,945              
Homestead cap 1,094,324,566           
Assessed Value 9,138,849,248           

-                               
Less property exemptions: -                               

Type: -                               
Disability 190,500                      
Disabled Veterans 109,458,476              
Homestead Exemption 769,951,538              
Leased Vehicle 49,032,356                 
Over 65 12,781,628                 
OV65 Surviving Spouse 20,000                        
Pollution Control 3,307,589                   
Solar 359,257                      
Totally Exempt 700,569,755              
HB366 Exempt 128,948                      

  Exemptions under protest 50,727,897                 
  Lower value under protest 85,346,136                 

Totally Exempt 1,781,874,080           
Freeze taxable 575,880,714              
Transfer adjustment 143,117                      
Freeze Adjusted Taxable 6,780,951,337           
Less TIRZ 164,943,467              
Total Estimated Taxable Value 6,616,007,870           
Rate per 100 0.510000                    
Freeze Tax Collection 2,491,295                   
TIRZ Tax Levy 841,263                      
Total Tax Levy 37,074,198                 
Estimated percent collection 100%
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TAX LEVY ANALYSIS FY 2023

PERCENT RATE AMOUNT
Debt service needs
G.O. debt service 34.20% 0.180170 12,680,972          

Maintenance & Operations
   General Fund 42.54% 0.206258 15,771,478          
   Capital Dedicated 20.99% 0.112000 7,780,485            
TIRZ Funds 2.27% 0.011572 841,263               

Total 100.00% 0.5100$  37,074,198$       

G.O. debt service 34.20%
   General Fund 42.54%
TIRZ Funds 2.27%
   Capital Dedicated 20.99%

G.O. debt service

General Fund

TIRZ Funds

Capital Dedicated
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APPROPRIATIONS 
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Department FY 2023 Adopted % of Total
Administration 9,341,007 18.0%
Police Services 6,635,120 12.8%
Fire Services 9,990,721 19.3%
Public Works 4,136,738 8.0%
Community Services 7,174,446 13.8%
Development Services 4,173,570 8.1%
Engineering 2,601,325 5.0%
Dedicated Capital 7,780,485 15.0%
Expense Total $ 51,833,412 100.0%

General Fund Appropriations
By Department

FY 2023 Proposed $51,833,412

FY 2022 Adopted $41,142,021

Administration
18.0%

Police Services
12.8%

Fire Services
19.3%

Public Works
8.0%

Community 
Services 
13.8%

Development 
Services

8.1%

Engineering
5.0%

Dedicated Capital
15.0%

Administration
17.6%

Police Services
15.8%

Fire Services
21.2%

Public Works
9.0%

Community 
Services …

Development 
Services
10.2%

Engineering
10.2%
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Department FY 2023 Adopted % of Total
Administration 1,384,376 4.2%
Public Works 15,459,250 45.9%
Debt Service 4,354,465 12.9%
Water Purchases 9,605,940 28.5%
Transfers Out 2,877,339 8.5%
Expense Total $ 33,681,370 100.0%

Other

Water and Sewer Fund Appropriations
By Department

FY 2023 Proposed $33,681,370

FY 2022 Adopted $30,201,240

Administration
4.2%

Public 
Works
45.9%Debt Service

12.9%

Water 
Purchases

28.5%

Transfers Out
8.5%

Administration
10.2%

Public 
Works…

Debt Service…

Water 
Purchases

25.5%

82



APPENDIX
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 Charter ArƟcle VII - Financial Procedure SecƟons
As Revised May 6, 2017

Financial Procedures

ARTICLE VII

SECTION 7.01     Fiscal Year
The fiscal year of the Town shall begin on the first day of October and end on the last day of September on
the next succeeding year. Such fiscal year shall also constitute the budget and accounting year.

SECTION 7.02     Submission of Budget and Budget Message
On or before the fifteenth (15th) day of August of the fiscal year, the Town Manager shall submit to the Town
Council a budget for the ensuing fiscal year and an accompanying budget message. 

SECTION 7.03     Budget Message
The Town Manager's message shall explain the budget both in fiscal terms and in terms of the work
programs. It shall outline the proposed financial policies of the Town for the ensuing fiscal year, describe the
important features of the budget, indicate any major changes from the current year in financial policies,
expenditures, and revenues together with the reasons for such changes, summarize the Town's debt position
and include such other material as the Town Manager deems desirable.

SECTION 7.04     Budget a Public Record
The budget and all supporting schedules shall be filed with the person performing the duties of Town
Secretary when submitted to the Town Council and shall be open to public inspection by anyone interested.

SECTION 7.05     Public Hearing on Budget
At the Town Council meeting when the budget is submitted, the Town Council shall name the date and place
of a public hearing, which shall be scheduled and published in accordance with the requirements of Chapter
102, Local Government Code, as amended. At this hearing, interested citizens may express their opinions
concerning items of expenditures, giving their reasons for wishing to increase or decrease any items of
expense. 

SECTION 7.06     Proceeding on Adoption of Budget
After public hearing, the Town Council shall analyze the budget, making any additions or deletions which
they feel appropriate, and shall, prior to the beginning of the next fiscal year, adopt the budget by the
affirmative vote of a majority of the full membership of the Town Council. Should the Town Council take no
final action on or prior to such day, the current budget shall be in force on a month-to-month basis until a new
budget is adopted.

SECTION 7.07     Budget, Appropriation and Amount to be Raised by Taxation
On final adoption, the budget shall be in effect for the budget year. Final adoption of the budget by the Town
Council shall constitute the official appropriations as proposed by expenditures for the current year and shall
constitute the basis of official levy of the property tax as the amount of tax to be assessed and collected for
the corresponding tax year. Estimated expenditures will in no case exceed proposed revenue plus the
undesignated fund balance from the previous fiscal year. Unused appropriations may be transferred to any
item required for the same general purpose. 
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SECTION 7.08     Contingent Reserve
Provision shall be made in the annual budget maintaining a contingency reserve fund balance designation in
an amount not less than twenty percent (20%) of the total general fund expenditures, to be used in case of
unforeseen items of expenditure or revenue shortfalls. This shall apply to current operating expenses and shall 
not overlap with any other amount of reserves maintained by the Town. Such contingency reserve
appropriation shall be under the control of the Town Manager and distributed by him or her only in the event
of an emergency or after supplemental appropriation by the Town Council. The proceeds of the contingency
reserves shall be disbursed only by transfer to departmental appropriation, the spending of which shall be
charged to the departments or activities for which the appropriations are made. 

SECTION 7.09     Amending the Budget
Under conditions which may arise and which could not reasonably have been foreseen in the normal process
of planning the budget, the Town Council may, by the affirmative vote of a majority of the full membership
of the Town Council, amend or change the budget to provide for any additional expense in which the general
welfare of the citizenry is involved. These amendments shall be by ordinance, and shall become an
attachment to the original budget. 

SECTION 7.10     Certification; Copies Made Available
A copy of the budget, as finally adopted, shall be filed with the person performing the duties of Town
Secretary and such other places required by state law or as the Town Council shall designate. The final
budget shall be printed or otherwise reproduced and sufficient copies shall be made available for the use of all 
offices, agencies, and for the use of interested persons and civic organizations. 

SECTION 7.11     Capital Program
The Town Manager shall submit a five-year (5-year) capital program as an attachment to the annual budget.
The program as submitted shall include:
          (1)        A clear general summary of its contents;
          (2)        A list of all capital improvements which are proposed to be undertaken during the five (5) 
                      fiscal years succeeding the budget year, with appropriate supporting information as to the
                      necessity for such improvements;
          (3)        Cost estimates, method of financing, and recommended time schedules for each
                      improvement; and
          (4)        The estimated annual cost of operating and maintaining the facilities to be constructed
                      or acquired.
The above information may be revised and extended each year with regard to capital improvements still
pending or in process of construction or acquisition. The Capital program will be updated and presented to
the Town Council annually.

SECTION 7.12     Defect Shall Not Invalidate the Tax Levy
Errors or defects in the form or preparation of the budget or the failure to perform any procedural
requirements shall not nullify the tax levy or the tax rate.
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SECTION 7.13     Lapse of Appropriations
Every appropriation, except an appropriation for a capital expenditure, shall lapse at the close of the fiscal
year to the extent that it has not been expended or encumbered. An appropriation for a capital expenditure
shall continue in force until the purpose for which it was made had been accomplished or abandoned. The
purpose of any such appropriation shall be deemed abandoned if three (3) years pass without any
disbursement from or encumbrance of the appropriation. Any funds not expended, disbursed or encumbered
shall be deemed excess funds.

SECTION 7.14     Borrowing
The Town shall have the power to borrow money on the credit of the Town and also to issue or incur bonds
and other evidences of indebtedness, and such powers may be exercised to finance public improvements or
for any other public purpose not prohibited by the Constitution and the laws of the State of Texas, and the
Town may issue refunding bonds to refund outstanding bonds and other evidences of indebtedness of the
Town previously issued or incurred. All such bonds and other evidences of indebtedness shall be issued in
conformity with the laws of the State of Texas and may be secured by or paid, in whole or in part, from ad
valorem tax revenues, revenues derived from other taxing powers of the Town, revenues derived by the Town
from any fee or service charge, including revenues derived from the operations of any public utilities, utility
systems, recreational facilities or any other municipal function to the extent not prohibited by the Constitution
and laws of the State of Texas. Such bonds or evidences of indebtedness may be a charge upon and payable
from the properties, or interest therein pledged, or the income therefrom, or both to the extent not prohibited
by the Constitution or laws of the State of Texas. The proceeds of bonds or other evidences of indebtedness
issued or incurred by the Town shall be used only for the purpose for which the bonds or other indebtedness
was issued or incurred.

SECTION 7.15     Purchasing
(1) The Town Council may by ordinance, give the Town Manager general authority to

contract for expenditure without further approval of the Town Council for all budgeted
items not exceeding limits set by the Town Council within the ordinance.

(2) All contracts for expenditures or purchases involving more than the limits must be
expressly approved in advance by the Town Council. All contracts or purchases involving
more than the limits set by the Town Council shall be awarded by the Town Council in
accordance with state law.

(3) Emergency contracts as authorized by law and this Charter may be negotiated by the
Town Council or Town Manager if given authority by the Town Council, without
competitive bidding, and in accordance with State law. Such emergency may be declared
by the Town Manager and approved by the Town Council or declared by the Town
Council.
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SECTION 7.16     Administration of Budget
          (1)        No payment shall be made or obligation incurred against any allotment or appropriation
                      except in accordance with appropriations duly made, unless the Town Manager, or the
                      Town Manager's designee, first certifies that there is a sufficient unencumbered balance
                      in such allotment or appropriation and that sufficient funds therefrom are or will be 
                      available to cover the claim or meet the obligation when it becomes due and payable.
          (2)        Any authorization of payment or incurring of obligation in violation of the provisions of this
                      Charter shall be void and any payment so made illegal. Such action shall be cause for 
                      removal of any officer who knowingly authorized or made such payment or incurred
                      such payment or obligation, and the officer shall also be liable to the Town for any amount
                      so paid.
          (3)        This prohibition shall not be construed to prevent the making or authorizing of payments, 
                      or making of contracts for capital improvements to be financed wholly or partly by the 
                      pledge of taxes, the issuance of bonds, time warrants, certificates of indebtedness, or 
                      certificates of obligation, or to prevent the making of any contract or lease providing
                      for payments beyond the end of the fiscal year, providing that such action is made or 
                      approved by ordinance.
          (4)        The Town Manager shall submit to the Town Council each month a report covering the
                      revenues and expenditures of the Town in such a form as requested by the Town Council.
                      
SECTION 7.17     Depository
All monies received by any person, department or agency of the Town for or in connection with the affairs of
the Town shall be deposited promptly in the Town depository or depositories. The Town depositories shall be
designated by the Town Council in accordance with such regulations and subject to the requirements as to
security for deposits and interest thereon as may be established by ordinance and law. Procedures for
withdrawal of money or the disbursement of funds from the Town depositories shall be prescribed by
ordinance. 

SECTION 7.18     Independent Audit
At the close of each fiscal year, and at such other times as may be deemed necessary, the Town Council shall
call for an independent audit to be made of all accounts of the Town by a certified public accountant. No
more than five (5) consecutive annual audits shall be completed by the same firm. The certified public
accountant selected shall have no personal interest, directly or indirectly, in the financial affairs of the Town
or any of its officers. The report of audit, with the auditor's recommendations will be made to the Town
Council. Upon completion of the audit, the Independent Auditor's Report and Annual Financial Report shall
be published on the Town's website and copies of the audit placed on file in the office of the person
performing the duties of Town Secretary, as a public record. 
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SECTION 7.19     Power to Tax
(1) The Town shall have the power to levy, assess and collect taxes of every character and

type for any municipal purpose not prohibited by the Constitution and laws of the State
of Texas as now written or hereafter amended.

(2) The Town shall have the power to grant tax exemptions in accordance with the laws of
the State of Texas.

SECTION 7.20     Office of Tax Collector
There shall be an office of taxation to collect taxes, the head of which shall be the Town Tax Collector. The
Town Council may contract for such services.

SECTION 7.21     Taxes; When Due and Payable
(1) All taxes due in the Town shall be payable at the office of the Town Tax Collector, or at

such location or locations as may be designated be the Town Council, and may be paid at
any time after the tax rolls for the year have been completed and approved. Taxes for
each year shall be paid before February 1 of the next succeeding year, and all such taxes
not paid prior to that date shall be deemed delinquent, and shall be subject to penalty and
interest as the Town Council shall provide by ordinance. The Town Council may provide
discounts for the payment of taxes prior to January 1 in an amount not to exceed those
authorized by the laws of the State of Texas.

(2) Failure to levy and assess taxes through omission in preparing the appraisal rolls shall not
relieve the person, firm or corporation so omitted from obligation to pay such current or
past due taxes as shown to be payable by recheck of the rolls and receipts for the years
in question, omitting penalty and interest.

SECTION 7.22     Tax Liens, Liabilities and Suits
(1) All taxable property located in the Town on January 1 of each year shall stand charged

from that date with a special lien in favor of the Town for taxes due. All persons
purchasing any such property on or after January 1 in any year shall take the property
subject to the liens provided above. In addition to the liens herein provided, on
January 1 of any year, the owner of property subject to taxation by the Town shall
be personally liable for the taxes due for that year.

(2) The Town shall have the power to sue for and recover personal judgement for taxes
without foreclosure, or to foreclose its lien or liens, or to recover both personal judgement
and foreclosure. In any such suit where it appears that the description of any property in
the Town appraisal rolls is insufficient to identify such property, the Town shall have the
right to plead a good description of the property to be assessed, to prove the same, and to
have its judgement foreclosing the tax lien or for personal judgement against the owners
for such taxes.
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Form developed by: Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts, Property Tax Assistance Division For additional copies, visit: comptroller.texas.gov/taxes/property-tax
50-856 • 5-22/9

Form 50-8562022 Tax Rate Calculation Worksheet
Taxing Units Other Than School Districts or Water Districts

____________________________________________________________________________   ________________________________
Taxing Unit Name Phone (area code and number)

____________________________________________________________________________   ________________________________
Taxing Unit’s Address, City, State, ZIP Code Taxing Unit’s Website Address

GENERAL INFORMATION: Tax Code Section 26.04(c) requires an officer or employee designated by the governing body to calculate the no-new-revenue (NNR) tax rate and 
voter-approval tax rate for the taxing unit. These tax rates are expressed in dollars per $100 of taxable value calculated. The calculation process starts after the chief appraiser 
delivers to the taxing unit the certified appraisal roll and the estimated values of properties under protest. The designated officer or employee shall certify that the officer or 
employee has accurately calculated the tax rates and used values shown for the certified appraisal roll or certified estimate. The officer or employee submits the rates to the 
governing body by Aug. 7 or as soon thereafter as practicable.

School districts do not use this form, but instead use Comptroller Form 50-859 Tax Rate Calculation Worksheet, School District without Chapter 313 Agreements or Comptroller Form 
50-884 Tax Rate Calculation Worksheet, School District with Chapter 313 Agreements.

Water districts as defined under Water Code Section 49.001(1) do not use this form, but instead use Comptroller Form 50-858 Water District Voter-Approval Tax Rate Worksheet for 
Low Tax Rate and Developing Districts or Comptroller Form 50-860 Developed Water District Voter-Approval Tax Rate Worksheet.

The Comptroller’s office provides this worksheet to assist taxing units in determining tax rates. The information provided in this worksheet is offered as technical assistance and not 
legal advice. Taxing units should consult legal counsel for interpretations of law regarding tax rate preparation and adoption.

SECTION 1: No-New-Revenue Tax Rate
The NNR tax rate enables the public to evaluate the relationship between taxes for the prior year and for the current year based on a tax rate that would produce the same amount 
of taxes (no new taxes) if applied to the same properties that are taxed in both years. When appraisal values increase, the NNR tax rate should decrease.

The NNR tax rate for a county is the sum of the NNR tax rates calculated for each type of tax the county levies.

While uncommon, it is possible for a taxing unit to provide an exemption for only maintenance and operations taxes. In this case, the taxing unit will need to calculate the NNR tax 
rate separately for the maintenance and operations tax and the debt tax, then add the two components together.

Line No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet Amount/Rate

1. 2021 total taxable value. Enter the amount of 2021 taxable value on the 2021 tax roll today. Include any adjustments since last year’s certification;
exclude Tax Code Section 25.25(d) one-fourth and one-third over-appraisal corrections from these adjustments. Exclude any property value subject 
to an appeal under Chapter 42 as of July 25 (will add undisputed value in Line 6). This total includes the taxable value of homesteads with tax ceil-
ings (will deduct in Line 2) and the captured value for tax increment financing (adjustment is made by deducting TIF taxes, as reflected in Line 17).1 $ _____________

2. 2021 tax ceilings. Counties, cities and junior college districts. Enter 2021 total taxable value of homesteads with tax ceilings. These include the 
homesteads of homeowners age 65 or older or disabled. Other taxing units enter 0. If your taxing unit adopted the tax ceiling provision in 
2021 or a prior year for homeowners age 65 or older or disabled, use this step.2

$ _____________

3. Preliminary 2021 adjusted taxable value. Subtract Line 2 from Line 1. $ _____________

4. 2021 total adopted tax rate. $ __________/$100

5.

A. Original 2021 ARB values:. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ _____________

B. 2021 values resulting from final court decisions:. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   - $ _____________

C. 2021 value loss. Subtract B from A.3
$ _____________

6.

A. 2021 ARB certified value: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ _____________

B. 2021 disputed value:. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   - $ _____________

C. 2021 undisputed value. Subtract B from A. 4
$ _____________

7. 2021 Chapter 42 related adjusted values. Add Line 5C and Line 6C. $ _____________

2021 taxable value lost because court appeals of ARB decisions reduced 2021 appraised value.

2021 taxable value subject to an appeal under Chapter 42, as of July 25.

1  Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(14)
2  Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(14)
3  Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(13)
4  Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(13)

Town of Prosper 972-346-2640

250 W. First Street, Prosper, TX  75078 www.prospertx.gov

5,967,307,930

497,313,189

5,469,994,741

0.510000

143,932,326

132,457,338

11,474,988

10,870,790

1,972,176

8,898,614

20,373,602
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2022 Tax Rate Calculation Worksheet – Taxing Units Other Than School Districts or Water Districts Form 50-856

Line No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet Amount/Rate

8. 2021 taxable value, adjusted for actual and potential court-ordered adjustments. Add Line 3 and Line 7. $ _____________

9. 2021 taxable value of property in territory the taxing unit deannexed after Jan. 1, 2021.  Enter the 2021 value of property in deannexed 
territory. 5

$ _____________

10.

A. Absolute exemptions. Use 2021 market value: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ _____________

B. Partial exemptions. 2022 exemption amount or 2022 percentage exemption 
times 2021 value:. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   + $ _____________

C. Value loss. Add A and B. 6
$ _____________

11.

A. 2021 market value:. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ _____________

B. 2022 productivity or special appraised value:. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   - $ _____________

C. Value loss. Subtract B from A. 7
$ _____________

12. Total adjustments for lost value. Add Lines 9, 10C and 11C. $ _____________

13. 2021 captured value of property in a TIF. Enter the total value of 2021 captured appraised value of property taxable by a taxing unit in a tax 
increment financing zone for which 2021 taxes were deposited into the tax increment fund. 8 If the taxing unit has no captured appraised 
value in line 18D, enter 0. $ _____________

14. 2021 total value. Subtract Line 12 and Line 13 from Line 8. $ _____________

15. Adjusted 2021 total levy. Multiply Line 4 by Line 14 and divide by $100. $ _____________

16. Taxes refunded for years preceding tax year 2021. Enter the amount of taxes refunded by the taxing unit for tax years preceding tax year 
2021. Types of refunds include court decisions, Tax Code Section 25.25(b) and (c) corrections and Tax Code Section 31.11 payment errors. 
Do not include refunds for tax year 2021. This line applies only to tax years preceding tax year 2021. 9

$ _____________

17. Adjusted 2021 levy with refunds and TIF adjustment. Add Lines 15 and 16. 10
$ _____________

18.

A. Certified values:. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ _____________

B. Counties: Include railroad rolling stock values certified by the Comptroller’s office: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   + $ _____________

C. Pollution control and energy storage system exemption: Deduct the value of property exempted 
for the current tax year for the first time as pollution control or energy storage system property: . . . . . . . . . . .   - $ _____________

D. Tax increment financing: Deduct the 2022 captured appraised value of property taxable by a taxing 
unit in a tax increment financing zone for which the 2022 taxes will be deposited into the tax increment
fund. Do not include any new property value that will be included in Line 23 below. 12 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   - $ _____________

E. Total 2022 value. Add A and B, then subtract C and D. $ _____________

2021 taxable value lost because property first qualified for an exemption in 2022. If the taxing unit increased an original exemption, use 
the difference between the original exempted amount and the increased exempted amount. Do not include value lost due to freeport, goods-
in-transit, temporary disaster exemptions. Note that lowering the amount or percentage of an existing exemption in 2022 does not create a 
new exemption or reduce taxable value.

2021 taxable value lost because property first qualified for agricultural appraisal (1-d or 1-d-1), timber appraisal, recreational/
scenic appraisal or public access airport special appraisal in 2022. Use only properties that qualified in 2022 for the first time; do not use 
properties that qualified in 2021.

Total 2022 taxable value on the 2022 certified appraisal roll today. This value includes only certified values or certified estimate of 
values and includes the total taxable value of homesteads with tax ceilings (will deduct in Line 20). These homesteads include homeowners 
age 65 or older or disabled. 11

5  Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(15)
6  Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(15)
7  Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(15)
8  Tex. Tax Code § 26.03(c)
9  Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(13)
10  Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(13)
11  Tex. Tax Code § 26.012, 26.04(c-2)
12  Tex. Tax Code § 26.03(c)

For additional copies, visit: comptroller.texas.gov/taxes/property-tax Page 2

5,490,368,343

0

2,604,754

210,082,613

212,687,367

5,720,030

4,329

5,715,701

218,403,068

145,415,055

5,126,550,220

26,145,406

248,856

26,394,262

7,011,772,529

0

158,960,817

6,852,811,712
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20. 2022 tax ceilings. Counties, cities and junior colleges enter 2022 total taxable value of homesteads with tax ceilings. These include the home- 
steads of homeowners age 65 or older or disabled. Other taxing units enter 0. If your taxing unit adopted the tax ceiling provision in 2021 or 
a prior year for homeowners age 65 or older or disabled, use this step.16

$ _____________

21. 2022 total taxable value. Add Lines 18E and 19C. Subtract Line 20. 17
$ _____________

22. Total 2022 taxable value of properties in territory annexed after Jan. 1, 2021.  Include both real and personal property. Enter the 2022 
value of property in territory annexed. 18

$ _____________

23. Total 2022 taxable value of new improvements and new personal property located in new improvements. New means the item was 
not on the appraisal roll in 2021. An improvement is a building, structure, fixture or fence erected on or affixed to land. New additions to 
exist-ing improvements may be included if the appraised value can be determined. New personal property in a new improvement must have 
been brought into the taxing unit after Jan. 1, 2021 and be located in a new improvement. New improvements do include property on which 
a tax abatement agreement has expired for 2022. 19

$ _____________

24. Total adjustments to the 2022 taxable value. Add Lines 22 and 23. $ _____________

25. Adjusted 2022 taxable value. Subtract Line 24 from Line 21. $ _____________

26. 2022 NNR tax rate. Divide Line 17 by Line 25 and multiply by $100. 20
$ __________/$100

27. COUNTIES ONLY. Add together the NNR tax rates for each type of tax the county levies. The total is the 2022 county NNR tax rate. 21
$ __________/$100

Line No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet Amount/Rate

19.

A. 2022 taxable value of properties under protest. The chief appraiser certifies a list of properties still
under ARB protest. The list shows the appraisal district’s value and the taxpayer’s claimed value, if any, 
or an estimate of the value if the taxpayer wins. For each of the properties under protest, use the lowest
of these values. Enter the total value under protest. 14. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ _____________

B. 2022 value of properties not under protest or included on certified appraisal roll. The chief 
appraiser gives taxing units a list of those taxable properties that the chief appraiser knows about but 
are not included in the appraisal roll certification. These properties also are not on the list of properties 
that are still under protest. On this list of properties, the chief appraiser includes the market value, 
appraised value and exemptions for the preceding year and a reasonable estimate of the market value, 
appraised value and exemptions for the current year. Use the lower market, appraised or taxable value 
(as appropriate). Enter the total value of property not on the certified roll. 15 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   + $ _____________

C. Total value under protest or not certified. Add A and B. $ _____________

Total value of properties under protest or not included on certified appraisal roll. 13

Line Voter-Approval Tax Rate Worksheet Amount/Rate

28. 2021 M&O tax rate. Enter the 2021 M&O tax rate. $ __________/$100

29. 2021 taxable value, adjusted for actual and potential court-ordered adjustments. Enter the amount in Line 8 of the No-New-Revenue 
Tax Rate Worksheet. $ _____________

SECTION 2: Voter-Approval Tax Rate
The voter-approval tax rate is the highest tax rate that a taxing unit may adopt without holding an election to seek voter approval of the rate. The voter-approval tax rate is split 
into two separate rates:

1. Maintenance and Operations (M&O) Tax Rate: The M&O portion is the tax rate that is needed to raise the same amount of taxes that the taxing unit levied in the prior year 
plus the applicable percentage allowed by law. This rate accounts for such things as salaries, utilities and day-to-day operations.

2. Debt Rate: The debt rate includes the debt service necessary to pay the taxing unit’s debt payments in the coming year. This rate accounts for principal and interest on bonds 
and other debt secured by property tax revenue.

The voter-approval tax rate for a county is the sum of the voter-approval tax rates calculated for each type of tax the county levies. In most cases the voter-approval tax rate 
exceeds the no-new-revenue tax rate, but occasionally decreases in a taxing unit’s debt service will cause the NNR tax rate to be higher than the voter-approval tax rate.

13  Tex. Tax Code § 26.01(c) and (d)
14  Tex. Tax Code § 26.01(c)
15  Tex. Tax Code § 26.01(d)
16  Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(6)(B)
17  Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(6)
18  Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(17)
19  Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(17)
20  Tex. Tax Code § 26.04(c)
21  Tex. Tax Code § 26.04(d)
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345,202,639

0

345,202,639

576,023,831

6,621,990,520

0

599,036,068

599,036,068

6,022,954,452

0.438227

0.328000

5,490,368,343
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Line Voter-Approval Tax Rate Worksheet Amount/Rate

30. Total 2021 M&O levy. Multiply Line 28 by Line 29 and divide by $100 $ _____________ 

31.

A. M&O taxes refunded for years preceding tax year 2021. Enter the amount of M&O taxes
refunded in the preceding year for taxes before that year. Types of refunds include court decisions,
Tax Code Section 25.25(b) and (c) corrections and Tax Code Section 31.11 payment errors. Do not 
include refunds for tax year 2021. This line applies only to tax years preceding tax year 2021. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  + $ _____________

B. 2021 taxes in TIF. Enter the amount of taxes paid into the tax increment fund for a reinvestment
zone as agreed by the taxing unit. If the taxing unit has no 2022 captured appraised value in 
Line 18D, enter 0. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  – $ _____________

C. 2021 transferred function. If discontinuing all of a department, function or activity and
transferring it to another taxing unit by written contract, enter the amount spent by the taxing 
unit discontinuing the function in the 12 months preceding the month of this calculation. If the 
taxing unit did not operate this function for this 12-month period, use the amount spent in the last 
full fiscal year in which the taxing unit operated the function. The taxing unit discontinuing the function
will subtract this amount in D below. The taxing unit receiving the function will add this amount in 
D below. Other taxing units enter 0. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  +/- $ _____________

D. 2021 M&O levy adjustments. Subtract B from A. For taxing unit with C, subtract if
discontinuing function and add if receiving function. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ _____________

E. Add Line 30 to 31D. $ _____________

32. Adjusted 2022 taxable value. Enter the amount in Line 25 of the No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet. $ _____________

33. 2022 NNR M&O rate (unadjusted). Divide Line 31E by Line 32 and multiply by $100. $ __________/$100

34.

A. 2022 state criminal justice mandate. Enter the amount spent by a county in the previous 12 months
providing for the maintenance and operation cost of keeping inmates in county-paid facilities after they 
have been sentenced. Do not include any state reimbursement received by the county for the same purpose. $ _____________

B. 2021 state criminal justice mandate. Enter the amount spent by a county in the 12 months prior to
the previous 12 months providing for the maintenance and operation cost of keeping inmates in 
county-paid facilities after they have been sentenced. Do not include any state reimbursement received 
by the county for the same purpose. Enter zero if this is the first time the mandate applies. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  – $ _____________

C. Subtract B from A and divide by Line 32 and multiply by $100. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ __________/$100

D. Enter the rate calculated in C. If not applicable, enter 0. $ __________/$100

35.

A. 2022 indigent health care expenditures. Enter the amount paid by a taxing unit providing for the
maintenance and operation cost of providing indigent health care for the period beginning on 
July 1, 2021 and ending on June 30, 2022, less any state assistance received for the same purpose. . . .  . . . . .   $ _____________

B. 2021 indigent health care expenditures. Enter the amount paid by a taxing unit providing for
the maintenance and operation cost of providing indigent health care for the period 
beginning on July 1, 2020 and ending on June 30, 2021, less any state assistance received 
for the same purpose.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  – $ _____________

C. Subtract B from A and divide by Line 32 and multiply by $100. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   $ __________/$100

D. Enter the rate calculated in C. If not applicable, enter 0. $ __________/$100

Adjusted 2021 levy for calculating NNR M&O rate.

Rate adjustment for state criminal justice mandate. 23

Rate adjustment for indigent health care expenditures. 24

22  [Reserved for expansion]
23  Tex. Tax Code § 26.044
24  Tex. Tax Code § 26.0441

For additional copies, visit: comptroller.texas.gov/taxes/property-tax Page 4

18,008,408

175,901

493,368

0

-317,467

17,690,941

6,022,954,452

0.293725

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

98

https://comptroller.texas.gov/taxes/property-tax


2022 Tax Rate Calculation Worksheet – Taxing Units Other Than School Districts or Water Districts Form 50-856

Line Voter-Approval Tax Rate Worksheet Amount/Rate

36. Rate adjustment for county indigent defense compensation. 25

A. 2022 indigent defense compensation expenditures. Enter the amount paid by a county to provide 
appointed counsel for indigent individuals and fund the operations of a public defender's office under 
Article 26.044, Code of Criminal Procedure for the period beginning on July 1, 2021 and ending on 
June 30, 2022, less any state grants received by the county for the same purpose . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

B. 2021 indigent defense compensation expenditures. Enter the amount paid by a county to provide
appointed counsel for indigent individuals and fund the operations of a public defender's office under
Article 26.044, Code of Criminal Procedure for the period beginning on July 1, 2020 and ending on
June 30, 2021, less any state grants received by the county for the same purpose. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 

C. Subtract B from A and divide by Line 32 and multiply by $100. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

D. Multiply B by 0.05 and divide by Line 32 and multiply by $100.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

$ _____________

$ _____________

$ __________/$100

$ __________/$100

E. Enter the lesser of C and D. If not applicable, enter 0. $ __________/$100

37. Rate adjustment for county hospital expenditures. 26

A. 2022 eligible county hospital expenditures. Enter the amount paid by the county or municipality 
to maintain and operate an eligible county hospital for the period beginning on July 1, 2021 and 
ending on June 30, 2022. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ _____________

B. 2021 eligible county hospital expenditures. Enter the amount paid by the county or municipality
to maintain and operate an eligible county hospital for the period beginning on July 1, 2020 and 
ending on June 30, 2021. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ _____________

C. Subtract B from A and divide by Line 32 and multiply by $100. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ __________/$100

D. Multiply B by 0.08 and divide by Line 32 and multiply by $100.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ __________/$100

E. Enter the lesser of C and D, if applicable. If not applicable, enter 0. $ __________/$100

40.

A. Enter the amount of additional sales tax collected and spent on M&O expenses in 2021, if any. 
Counties must exclude any amount that was spent for economic development grants from the amount
of sales tax spent . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ _____________

B. Divide Line 40A by Line 32 and multiply by $100 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ __________/$100

C. Add Line 40B to Line 39. $ __________/$100

39. Adjusted 2022 NNR M&O rate. Add Lines 33, 34D, 35D, 36E, and 37E. Subtract Line 38D. $ __________/$100

38.

A. Amount appropriated for public safety in 2021. Enter the amount of money appropriated for public 
safety in the budget adopted by the municipality for the preceding fiscal year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ _____________

B. Expenditures for public safety in 2021. Enter the amount of money spent by the municipality for public
safety during the preceding fiscal year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ _____________

C. Subtract B from A and divide by Line 32 and multiply by $100 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ __________/$100

D. Enter the rate calculated in C. If not applicable, enter 0. $ __________/$100

41. 2022 voter-approval M&O rate. Enter the rate as calculated by the appropriate scenario below. $ __________/$100

Rate adjustment for defunding municipality. This adjustment only applies to a municipality that is considered to be a defunding municipality 
for the current tax year under Chapter 109, Local Government Code. Chapter 109, Local Government Code only applies to municipalities with a 
population of more than 250,000 and includes a written determination by the Office of the Governor. See Tax Code 26.0444 for more information.

Adjustment for 2021 sales tax specifically to reduce property values. Cities, counties and hospital districts that collected and spent addi-
tional sales tax on M&O expenses in 2021 should complete this line. These entities will deduct the sales tax gain rate for 2022 in Section 3. 
Other taxing units, enter zero.

Special Taxing Unit. If the taxing unit qualifies as a special taxing unit, multiply Line 40C by 1.08.
- or -
Other Taxing Unit. If the taxing unit does not qualify as a special taxing unit, multiply Line 40C by 1.035.

25  Tex. Tax Code § 26.0442
26  Tex. Tax Code § 26.0443
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Line Voter-Approval Tax Rate Worksheet Amount/Rate

D41. Disaster Line 41 (D41): 2022 voter-approval M&O rate for taxing unit affected by disaster declaration. If the taxing unit is located in an 
area declared a disaster area and at least one person is granted an exemption under Tax Code Section 11.35 for property located in the taxing 
unit, the governing body may direct the person calculating the voter-approval tax rate to calculate in the manner provided for a special taxing 
unit. The taxing unit shall continue to calculate the voter-approval tax rate in this manner until the earlier of 

If the taxing unit qualifies under this scenario, multiply Line 40C by 1.08. 27  If the taxing unit does not qualify, do not complete
Disaster Line 41 (Line D41). $ __________/$100

42.

A. Debt also includes contractual payments to other taxing units that have incurred debts on behalf of this taxing unit, if those debts 
meet the four conditions above. Include only amounts that will be paid from property tax revenue. Do not include appraisal district 
budget payments. If the governing body of a taxing unit authorized or agreed to authorize a bond, warrant, certificate of obligation, or 
other evidence of indebtedness on or after Sept. 1, 2022, verify if it meets the amended definition of debt before including it here. 28 

Enter debt amount . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   $ _____________
B. Subtract unencumbered fund amount used to reduce total debt. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  – $ _____________

C. Subtract certified amount spent from sales tax to reduce debt (enter zero if none) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  – $ _____________

D. Subtract amount paid from other resources . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  – $ _____________

E. Adjusted debt. Subtract B, C and D from A. $ _____________

43. Certified 2021 excess debt collections. Enter the amount certified by the collector. 29
$ _____________

44. Adjusted 2022 debt. Subtract Line 43 from Line 42E. $ _____________

45.

A. Enter the 2022 anticipated collection rate certified by the collector. 30 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ____________%

B. Enter the 2021 actual collection rate. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ____________%

C. Enter the 2020 actual collection rate. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ____________%

D. Enter the 2019 actual collection rate. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ____________%

E. If the anticipated collection rate in A is lower than actual collection rates in B, C and D, enter the lowest
collection rate from B, C and D. If the anticipated rate in A is higher than at least one of the rates in the 
prior three years, enter the rate from A. Note that the rate can be greater than 100%. 31

____________%

46. 2022 debt adjusted for collections. Divide Line 44 by Line 45E. $ _____________

47. 2022 total taxable value. Enter the amount on Line 21 of the No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet. $ _____________

48. 2022 debt rate. Divide Line 46 by Line 47 and multiply by $100. $ __________/$100

49. 2022 voter-approval tax rate. Add Lines 41 and 48. $ __________/$100

D49. Disaster Line 49 (D49): 2022 voter-approval tax rate for taxing unit affected by disaster declaration. Complete this line if the taxing 
unit calculated the voter-approval tax rate in the manner provided for a special taxing unit on Line D41. 
Add Line D41 and 48. $ __________/$100

1) the first year in which total taxable value on the certified appraisal roll exceeds the total taxable value of
the tax year in which the disaster occurred, or 

2) the third tax year after the tax year in which the disaster occurred

Total 2022 debt to be paid with property taxes and additional sales tax revenue. Debt means the interest and principal that will be 
paid on debts that:

(1) are paid by property taxes,
(2) are secured by property taxes,
(3) are scheduled for payment over a period longer than one year, and
(4) are not classified in the taxing unit’s budget as M&O expenses.

2022 anticipated collection rate.

27  Tex. Tax Code § 26.042(a)
28  Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(7)
29  Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(10) and 26.04(b)
30  Tex. Tax Code § 26.04(b)
31  Tex. Tax Code §§ 26.04(h), (h-1) and (h-2)
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Line Voter-Approval Tax Rate Worksheet Amount/Rate

50. COUNTIES ONLY. Add together the voter-approval tax rates for each type of tax the county levies. The total is the 2022 county voter-approval 
tax rate. $ __________/$100

Line Additional Sales and Use Tax Worksheet Amount/Rate

51. Taxable Sales. For taxing units that adopted the sales tax in November 2021 or May 2022, enter the Comptroller’s estimate of taxable sales for 
the previous four quarters. 32 Estimates of taxable sales may be obtained through the Comptroller’s Allocation Historical Summary webpage. 
Taxing units that adopted the sales tax before November 2021, enter 0. $ _____________

52. Estimated sales tax revenue. Counties exclude any amount that is or will be spent for economic development grants from the amount of esti-
mated sales tax revenue. 33

$ _____________

53. 2022 total taxable value. Enter the amount from Line 21 of the No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet. $ _____________

54. Sales tax adjustment rate. Divide Line 52 by Line 53 and multiply by $100. $ __________/$100

55. 2022 NNR tax rate, unadjusted for sales tax.35 Enter the rate from Line 26 or 27, as applicable, on the No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet. $ __________/$100

56. 2022 NNR tax rate, adjusted for sales tax.
Taxing units that adopted the sales tax in November 2021 or in May 2022. Subtract Line 54 from Line 55. Skip to Line 57 if 
you adopted the additional sales tax before November 2021. $ __________/$100

57. 2022 voter-approval tax rate, unadjusted for sales tax.36 Enter the rate from Line 49, Line D49 (disaster) or Line 50 (counties) as applicable, 
of the Voter-Approval Tax Rate Worksheet. $ __________/$100

58. 2022 voter-approval tax rate, adjusted for sales tax. Subtract Line 54 from Line 57. $ __________/$100

Line Voter-Approval Rate Adjustment for Pollution Control Requirements Worksheet Amount/Rate

59. Certified expenses from the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ). Enter the amount certified in the determination letter 
from TCEQ. 37 The taxing unit shall provide its tax assessor-collector with a copy of the letter. 38 $ _____________

60. 2022 total taxable value. Enter the amount from Line 21 of the No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet. $ _____________

61. Additional rate for pollution control. Divide Line 59 by Line 60 and multiply by $100. $ __________/$100

62. 2022 voter-approval tax rate, adjusted for pollution control. Add Line 61 to one of the following lines (as applicable): Line 49, Line 
D49 (disaster), Line 50 (counties) or Line 58 (taxing units with the additional sales tax). $ __________/$100

SECTION 3: NNR Tax Rate and Voter-Approval Tax Rate Adjustments for Additional Sales Tax to Reduce Property Taxes
Cities, counties and hospital districts may levy a sales tax specifically to reduce property taxes. Local voters by election must approve imposing or abolishing the additional sales 
tax. If approved, the taxing unit must reduce its NNR and voter-approval tax rates to offset the expected sales tax revenue.
This section should only be completed by a county, city or hospital district that is required to adjust its NNR tax rate and/or voter-approval tax rate because it adopted the 
additional sales tax.

Taxing units that adopted the sales tax in November 2021 or in May 2022. Multiply the amount on Line 51 by the sales tax rate 
(.01, .005 or .0025, as applicable) and multiply the result by .95. 34

- or -
Taxing units that adopted the sales tax before November 2021. Enter the sales tax revenue for the previous four quarters. Do not
multiply by .95.

SECTION 4: Voter-Approval Tax Rate Adjustment for Pollution Control
A taxing unit may raise its rate for M&O funds used to pay for a facility, device or method for the control of air, water or land pollution. This includes any land, structure, building, 
installation, excavation, machinery, equipment or device that is used, constructed, acquired or installed wholly or partly to meet or exceed pollution control requirements. The 
taxing unit’s expenses are those necessary to meet the requirements of a permit issued by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The taxing unit must provide 
the tax assessor with a copy of the TCEQ letter of determination that states the portion of the cost of the installation for pollution control.

This section should only be completed by a taxing unit that uses M&O funds to pay for a facility, device or method for the control of air, water or land pollution.

32  Tex. Tax Code § 26.041(d)
33  Tex. Tax Code § 26.041(i)
34  Tex. Tax Code § 26.041(d)
35  Tex. Tax Code § 26.04(c)
36  Tex. Tax Code § 26.04(c)
37  Tex. Tax Code § 26.045(d)
38  Tex. Tax Code § 26.045(i)
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SECTION 5: Voter-Approval Tax Rate Adjustment for Unused Increment Rate

Line Unused Increment Rate Worksheet Amount/Rate

63. 2021 unused increment rate. Subtract the 2021 actual tax rate and the 2021 unused increment rate from the 2021 voter-approval tax rate. If 
the number is less than zero, enter zero. $ __________/$100

64. 2020 unused increment rate. Subtract the 2020 actual tax rate and the 2020 unused increment rate from the 2020 voter-approval tax rate. If 
the number is less than zero, enter zero. $ __________/$100

65. 2019 unused increment rate. Subtract the 2019 actual tax rate and the 2019 unused increment rate from the 2019 voter-approval tax rate. If 
the number is less than zero, enter zero. If the year is prior to 2020, enter zero. $ __________/$100

66. 2022 unused increment rate. Add Lines 63, 64 and 65. $ __________/$100

67. 2022 voter-approval tax rate, adjusted for unused increment rate. Add Line 66 to one of the following lines (as applicable): Line 49, Line 
D49 (disaster), Line 50 (counties), Line 58 (taxing units with the additional sales tax) or Line 62 (taxing units with pollution control). $ __________/$100

Line De Minimis Rate Worksheet Amount/Rate

68. Adjusted 2022 NNR M&O tax rate. Enter the rate from Line 39 of the Voter-Approval Tax Rate Worksheet $ __________/$100

69. 2022 total taxable value. Enter the amount on Line 21 of the No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet. $ _____________

70. Rate necessary to impose $500,000 in taxes. Divide $500,000 by Line 69 and multiply by $100. $ __________/$100

71. 2022 debt rate. Enter the rate from Line 48 of the Voter-Approval Tax Rate Worksheet. $ __________/$100

72. De minimis rate. Add Lines 68, 70 and 71. $ __________/$100

The unused increment rate is the rate equal to the difference between the adopted tax rate and voter-approval tax rate before the unused increment rate for the prior three years. 39 In 
a year where a taxing unit adopts a rate by applying any portion of the unused increment rate, the unused increment rate for that year would be zero.

The difference between the adopted tax rate and voter-approval tax rate is considered zero in the following scenarios:

• a tax year before 2020; 40

• a tax year in which the municipality is a defunding municipality, as defined by Tax Code Section 26.0501(a); 41 or

• after Jan. 1, 2022, a tax year in which the comptroller determines that the county implemented a budget reduction or reallocation described by Local Government 
Code Section 120.002(a) without the required voter approval. 42

This section should only be completed by a taxing unit that does not meet the definition of a special taxing unit. 43

SECTION 6: De Minimis Rate
The de minimis rate is the rate equal to the sum of the no-new-revenue maintenance and operations rate, the rate that will raise $500,000, and the current debt rate for a taxing unit. 44

This section should only be completed by a taxing unit that is a municipality of less than 30,000 or a taxing unit that does not meet the definition of a special taxing unit. 45

SECTION 7: Voter-Approval Tax Rate Adjustment for Emergency Revenue Rate
In the tax year after the end of the disaster calculation time period detailed in Tax Code Section 26.042(a), a taxing unit that calculated its voter-approval tax rate in the manner 
provided for a special taxing unit due to a disaster must calculate its emergency revenue rate and reduce its voter-approval tax rate for that year.46

Similarly, if a taxing unit adopted a tax rate that exceeded its voter-approval tax rate, calculated normally, without holding an election to respond to a disaster, as allowed by Tax 
Code Section 26.042(d), in the prior year, it must also reduce its voter-approval tax rate for the current tax year. 47

This section will apply to a taxing unit other than a special taxing unit that:

• directed the designated officer or employee to calculate the voter-approval tax rate of the taxing unit in the manner provided for a special taxing unit in the prior year; and

• the current year is the first tax year in which the total taxable value of property taxable by the taxing unit as shown on the appraisal roll for the taxing unit submitted by the 
assessor for the taxing unit to the governing body exceeds the total taxable value of property taxable by the taxing unit on January 1 of the tax year in which the disaster 
occurred or the disaster occurred four years ago.

39  Tex. Tax Code § 26.013(a)
40  Tex. Tax Code § 26.013(c)
41  Tex. Tax Code §§ 26.0501(a) and (c)
42  Tex. Local Gov’t Code § 120.007(d), effective Jan. 1, 2022
43  Tex. Tax Code § 26.063(a)(1)
44  Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(8-a)
45  Tex. Tax Code § 26.063(a)(1)
46  Tex. Tax Code §26.042(b)
47  Tex. Tax Code §26.042(f )
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This section will apply to a taxing unit in a disaster area that adopted a tax rate greater than its voter-approval tax rate without holding an election in the prior year.

Note: This section does not apply if a taxing unit is continuing to calculate its voter-approval tax rate in the manner provided for a special taxing unit because it is still within 
the disaster calculation time period detailed in Tax Code Section 26.042(a) because it has not met the conditions in Tax Code Section 26.042(a)(1) or (2).

Line Emergency Revenue Rate Worksheet Amount/Rate

73. 2021 adopted tax rate. Enter the rate in Line 4 of the No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet. $ __________/$100

75. Increase in 2021 tax rate due to disaster. Subtract Line 74 from Line 73. $ __________/$100

76. Adjusted 2021 taxable value. Enter the amount in Line 14 of the No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet. $ _____________

77. Emergency revenue. Multiply Line 75 by Line 76 and divide by $100. $ _____________

78. Adjusted 2022 taxable value. Enter the amount in Line 25 of the No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet. $ _____________

79. Emergency revenue rate. Divide Line 77 by Line 78 and multiply by $100. 49
$ __________/$100

80. 2022 voter-approval tax rate, adjusted for emergency revenue. Subtract Line 79 from one of the following lines (as applicable): Line 49, 
Line D49 (disaster), Line 50 (counties), Line 58 (taxing units with the additional sales tax), Line 62 (taxing units with pollution control) or Line 67 
(taxing units with the unused increment rate). $ __________/$100

74.

$ __________/$100

Adjusted 2021 voter-approval tax rate. Use the taxing unit’s Tax Rate Calculation Worksheets from the prior year(s) to complete this line.

If a disaster occurred in 2021 and the taxing unit calculated its 2021 voter-approval tax rate using a multiplier of 1.08 on Disaster Line 41 
(D41) of the 2021 worksheet due to a disaster, enter the 2021 voter-approval tax rate as calculated using a multiplier of 1.035 from Line 49.
-  or -
If a disaster occurred prior to 2021 for which the taxing unit continued to calculate its voter-approval tax rate using a multiplier of 1.08 on 
Disaster Line 41 (D41) in 2021, complete the separate Adjusted Voter-Approval Tax Rate for Taxing Units in Disaster Area Calculation Worksheet to 
recalculate the voter-approval tax rate the taxing unit would have calculated in 2021 if it had generated revenue based on an adopted tax rate 
using a multiplier of 1.035 in the year(s) following the disaster. 48 Enter the final adjusted 2021 voter-approval tax rate from the worksheet.
-  or -
If the taxing unit adopted a tax rate above the 2021 voter-approval tax rate without calculating a disaster tax rate or holding an election due 
to a disaster, no recalculation is necessary. Enter the voter-approval tax rate from the prior year’s worksheet.

SECTION 8: Total Tax Rate

Indicate the applicable total tax rates as calculated above.

No-new-revenue tax rate. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ __________/$100 
As applicable, enter the 2022 NNR tax rate from: Line 26, Line 27 (counties), or Line 56 (adjusted for sales 
tax). Indicate the line number used: ______

Vot over-appr al tax rate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ __________/$100 
As applicable, enter the 2022 voter-approval tax rate from: Line 49, Line D49 (disaster), Line 50 (counties), Line 58 (adjusted for sales 
tax), Line 62 (adjusted for pollution control), Line 67 (adjusted for unused increment), or Line 80 (adjusted for emergency revenue). 
Indicate the line number used: ______

De minimis rate. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ __________/$100 
If applicable, enter the 2022 de minimis rate from Line 72.

SECTION 9: Taxing Unit Representative Name and Signature

Enter the name of the person preparing the tax rate as authorized by the governing body of the taxing unit. By signing below, you certify that you are the designated officer or 
employee of the taxing unit and have accurately calculated the tax rates using values that are the same as the values shown in the taxing unit’s certified appraisal roll or certified 
estimate of taxable value, in accordance with requirements in Tax Code. 50

 ____________________________________________________________
Printed Name of Taxing Unit Representative

 ____________________________________________________________  ________________________________________
Taxing Unit Representative Date

48  Tex. Tax Code §26.042(c)
49  Tex. Tax Code §26.042(b)
50  Tex. Tax Code §§ 26.04(c-2) and (d-2)

For additional copies, visit: comptroller.texas.gov/taxes/property-tax Page 9

0.438227

0.527336

0.000000

0.510000

5,126,550,220

0

0.510000

26,145,406

6,022,954,452

0

0.527336

26

67

Jayna Dean

7/29/2022

103

https://comptroller.texas.gov/taxes/property-tax


Accounting System:  The total structure of records and procedures which discover, record, classify, and report 
information on the financial position and operations of a governmental unit or any of its funds, balanced 
account groups, and organizational components.  Sometimes referred to as Chart of Accounts and/or Account 
Classification System.

Accounts Receivable:  Amounts owing on open account from private persons, firms, or corporations for goods 
and services furnished by a governmental unit (but not including amounts due from other funds of the same 
governmental unit).  

Accrual Basis:  The basis of accounting under which revenues are recorded when earned and expenditures are 
recorded as soon as they result in liabilities for benefits received, notwithstanding that the receipt of the 
revenue or the payment of the expenditure may take place, in whole or in part, in another accounting period.  
See also Accrue and Levy.

Accrue:  To record revenues when earned and to record expenditures as soon as they result in liabilities for 
benefits received, notwithstanding that the receipt of the revenue or payment of the expenditure may take 
place, in whole or in part, in another accounting period.  See also Accrual Basis, Accrued Expenses, and 
Accrued Revenue.

Accrued Expenses:  Expenses incurred during the current account period but which are not payable until a 
subsequent accounting period.  See also Accrual Basis and Accrue.

Accrued Interest on Investments Purchased:  Interest accrued on investments between the last interest 
payment date and the date of purchase.  The account is carried as an asset until the first interest payment date 
after date of purchase.  At that time an entry is made debiting cash and crediting the Accrued Interest on 
Investments Purchased account for the amount of interest purchased and an Interest Earnings account for the 
balance.

Accrued Interest Payable:  A liability account which represents the amount of interest accrued at the balance 
sheet date but which is not due until a later date.

Accrued Revenue:  Revenue earned during the current accounting period but which is not collected until a 
subsequent accounting period.  See also Accrual Basis and Accrue.

Activity:  A specific and distinguishable line of work performed by one or more organizational components of a 
governmental unit for the purpose of accomplishing a function for which the governmental unit is responsible.  
For example, "Code Enforcement" is an activity performed in the discharge of the "Public Safety" function.  See 
also Function.

Activity Classification: A grouping of expenditures on the basis of specific lines of work performed by 
organization units.

Ad Valorem: In proportion to value.  A basis for levy of taxes upon property.

Allocate:  To divide a lump‐sum appropriation into parts which are designated for expenditure by specific 
organization units and/or for specific purposes, activities, or objects.  See also Allocation.

Allocation:  A part of a lump‐sum appropriation which is designated for expenditure by specific organization 
units and/or for special purposes, activities, or objects.  See also Allocate.
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Allot:  To divide an appropriation into amounts which may be encumbered or expended during an allotment 
period.  See also Allotment and Allotment Period.

Allotment:  A part of an appropriation which may be encumbered or expended during an allotment period.  
See also Allot and Allotment Period.

Allotment Period:  A period of time less than one fiscal year in length during which an allotment is effective.  
Bimonthly and quarterly allotment periods are most common.  See also Allot and Allotment.

Appraisal:  (1) The act of appraising.  See Appraise.  (2) The estimated value resulting from such action.

Appraise:  To make an estimate of value, particularly of the value of property.  
Note:  If the property is valued for purposes of taxation, the less inclusive term "assess" is substituted for the 
above term.

Appropriation:  An authorization granted by a legislative body to make expenditures and to incur obligations 
for specific purposes.  An appropriation is limited in amount to the time it may be expended.

Arbitrage:  The reinvestment of the proceeds of tax‐exempt securities in materially higher‐yielding taxable 
securities.

Assess:  To value property officially for the purpose of taxation.
Note:  The term is also sometimes used to denote the levy of taxes, but such usage is not correct because it 
fails to distinguish between the valuation process and the tax levy process.

Assessed Valuation:  A valuation set upon real estate or other property by a government as a basis for levying 
taxes.

Assessment:  (1) The process of making the official valuation of property for purposes of taxation.  (2) The 
valuation placed upon property as a result of this process.

Assessment Roll: In the case of real property, the official list containing the legal description of each parcel of 
property and its assessed valuation.  The name and address of the last known owner are also usually shown.  
In the case of personal property, the assessment roll is the official list containing the name and address of the 
owner, a description of the personal property, and its assessed value.

Assets:  Property owned by a governmental unit, which has a monetary value.

Audit:  The examination of documents, records, reports, systems of internal control, accounting and financial 
procedures, and other evidence for one or more of the following purposes:

 (a) To ascertain whether the statements prepared from the accounts present fairly the financial posiƟon 
and the results of financial operations of the constituent funds and balanced account groups of the 
governmental unit in accordance with generally accepted accounting principals applicable to governmental 
units and on a basis consistent with that of the preceding year.

 (b) To determine the propriety, legality, and mathemaƟcal accuracy of a governmental unit's financial 
transactions.

 (c) To ascertain the stewardship of public officials who handle and are responsible for the financial 
resources of a governmental unit.

Audit Report:  The report prepared by an auditor covering the audit or investigation made by him or her.  As a 
rule, the report should include:  
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 (a) a statement of the scope of the audit; 

 (b) explanatory comments (if any) concerning excepƟons by the auditor as to applicaƟon of generally 
accepted auditing standards; 

 (c) opinions; 

 (d) explanatory comments (if any) concerning verificaƟon procedures; 

 (e) financial statements and schedules; and 

 (f) someƟmes staƟsƟcal tables, supplementary comments, and recommendaƟons.  The auditor's 
signature follows item (c) or (d).

Balanced Budget:  Annual financial plan in which expenses do not exceed revenues.

Balance Sheet:  A statement which discloses the assets, liabilities, reserves, and equities of a fund or 
governmental unit at a specified date, properly classified to exhibit financial position of the fund or unit at that 
date.
Note:  If a single balance sheet is prepared for several funds, it must be in columnar or sectional form so as to 
exhibit the accounts of each fund and balanced account group, individually.

Bond:  A written promise, generally under seal, to pay a specified sum of money, called the face value or 
principal amount, at a fixed time in the future, called the date of maturity, and carrying interest at a fixed rate, 
usually payable periodically.  
Note:  The difference between a note and a bond is that the latter usually runs for a longer period of time and 
requires greater legal formality.

Bond Fund:  A fund formerly used to account for the proceeds of general obligation bond issues. Such 
proceeds are now accounted for in a Capital Projects Fund.

Bond Ordinance or Resolution:  An ordinance or resolution authorizing a bond issue.

Bonded Debt:  The portion of indebtedness represented by outstanding bonds.

Bonds Authorized and Un‐issued:  Bonds which have been legally authorized but not issued and which can be 
issued and sold without further authorization.
Note:  This term should not be confused with the term "margin of borrowing power" or "legal debt margin," 
either one of which represents the difference between the legal debt limit of a governmental unit and the debt 
outstanding against it.

Bonds Issued:  Bonds sold.

Budget:  A plan of financial operation embodying an estimate of proposed expenditures for a given period and 
the proposed means of financing them.  Used without any modifier, the term usually indicates a financial plan 
for a single fiscal year.
Note:  The term "budget" is used in two senses in practice.  Sometimes it designates the financial plan 
presented to the appropriating body for adoption and sometimes the plan finally approved by that body.  It is 
usually necessary to specify whether the budget under consideration is preliminary and tentative or whether it 
has been approved by the appropriating body.  See also Current Budget, Capital Budget, and Capital Program.
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Budget Document:  The instrument used by the budget‐making authority to present a comprehensive financial 
program to the appropriating body.  The budget document usually consists of three parts.  The first part 
contains a message from the budget‐making authority, together with a summary of the proposed expenditures 
and the means of financing them.  The second part consists of schedules supporting the summary.  These 
schedules show in detail the information as to past years' actual revenues, expenditures, and other data used 
in making the estimates.  The third part is composed of drafts of the appropriation, revenue, and borrowing 
measures necessary to put the budget into effect.

Budget Message:  A general discussion of the proposed budget as presented in writing by the budget‐making 
authority to the legislative body.  The budget message should contain an explanation of the principal budget 
items, an outline of the governmental unit's experience during the past period and its financial status at the 
time of the message, and recommendations regarding the financial policy for the coming period.

Budgetary Accounts:  Those accounts which reflect budgetary operations and condition, such as estimated 
revenues, appropriations, and encumbrances, as distinguished from proprietary accounts. See also 
Proprietary Accounts.

Budgetary Control:  The control or management of a governmental unit or enterprise in accordance with an 
approved budget for the purpose of keeping expenditures within the limitation of available appropriations and 
available revenues.

Capital Budget: A plan of proposed capital outlays and the means of financing them for the current fiscal 
period.  It is usually a part of the current budget.  If a Capital Program is in operation, it will be the first year 
thereof.  A Capital Program is sometimes referred to as a Capital Budget.  See also Capital Program.

Capital Expenditures: See Capital Outlays.

Capital Improvement Program: See Capital Program.

Capital Outlays: Expenditures in excess of $5,000 which result in the acquisition of or addition to fixed assets.

Capital Program: A plan for capital expenditures to be incurred each year over a fixed period of years to meet 
capital needs arising from the long‐term work program, or otherwise.  It sets forth each project or other 
contemplated expenditure in which the government is to have a part and specifies the full resources estimated 
to be available to finance the projected expenditures.

Capital Projects Fund:  A fund created to account for financial resources to be used for the acquisition or 
construction of major capital facilities and/or designated fixed assets (other than those financed by special 
assessment, trust, special revenue, and enterprise funds).  See also Bond Fund.

Cash:  Currency, coin, checks, postal and express money orders, and bankers' drafts, on hand or on deposit 
with an official or agent designated as custodian of cash and bank deposits.

Cash Basis:  The basis of accounting under which revenues are recorded when received in cash and 
expenditures are recorded when paid.

Chart of Accounts:  The classification system used to organize the accounting for various funds.

Clearing Account:  An account used to accumulate total charges or credits for the purpose of distributing them 
later among the accounts to which they are allocated or for the purpose of transferring the net differences to 
the proper account.
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Coding:  A system of numbering or otherwise designating accounts, entries, invoices, vouchers, etc., in such a 
manner that the symbol used quickly reveals certain required information.  See also Symbolization.

Combination Bond:  A bond issued by a governmental unit which is payable from the revenues of a 
governmental enterprise, but which is also backed by the full faith and credit of the governmental unit.

Combined Balance Sheet:  A single balance sheet which displays the individual balance sheets of each class of 
funds and the balanced account groups of a governmental unit in separate, adjacent columns.
Note:  There are no interfund elimination or consolidations in a combined balance sheet for a governmental 
unit.

Contingent Fund: Assets or other resources set aside to provide for unforeseen expenditures or for anticipated 
expenditures of uncertain amounts.
Note:  The term should not be used to describe a reserve for contingencies.  The latter is set aside out of the 
fund balance of a fund but does not constitute a separate fund.  Similarly, an appropriation is not a fund.

Coverage:  See Net Revenue Available for Debt Service. 

Current:  A term which, when applied to budgeting and accounting, designates the operations of the present 
fiscal period as opposed to past or future periods.

Current Budget: The annual budget prepared for and effective during the present fiscal year; or, in the case of 
some state governments, the budget for the present biennium.

Current Funds:  Funds the resources of which are expended for operating purposes during the current fiscal 
period.  In its usual application in plural form, it refers to General, Special Revenue, Debt Service, and 
Enterprise Funds of a governmental unit.  In the singular form, the current fund is synonymous with the 
general fund.  See also General Fund.

Current Liabilities:  Liabilities which are payable within a relatively short period of time, usually no longer than 
a year.

Current Revenue: Revenues of a governmental unit that are available to meet expenditures of the current 
fiscal year.  See Revenue.

Current Taxes:  (1) Taxes levied and becoming due during the current fiscal period, from the time the amount 
of the tax levy is first established to the date on which a penalty for nonpayment is attached.  (2) Taxes levied 
in the preceding fiscal period but becoming due in the current fiscal period, from the time they become due 
until a penalty for nonpayment is attached.

Current Year's Tax Levy:  Taxes levied for the current fiscal period.

Data Processing:  (1) The preparation and handling of information and data from source media through 
prescribed procedures to obtain such end results as classification, problem solution, summarization, and 
reports.  (2) Preparation and handling of financial information wholly or partially by mechanical or electronic 
means.  See also Electronic Data Processing (EDP).

Debt:  An obligation resulting from the borrowing of money or from the purchase of goods and services.  Debts 
of governmental units include bonds, time warrants, notes, and floating debt.  See also Bond, Notes Payable, 
Long‐Term Debt, and General Long‐Term Debt.
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Debt Limit: The maximum amount of gross or net debt that is legally permitted.

Debt Service Fund: A fund established to finance and account for the payment of interest and principal on all 
general obligation debt, serial and term, other than that payable exclusively from special assessments and 
revenue debt issued for and serviced by a governmental enterprise.  Formally called a Sinking Fund.

Debt Service Fund Requirements:  The amounts of revenue which must be provided for a debt service fund so 
that all principal and interest payments can be made in full on schedule.

Deficit:  (1) The excess of the liabilities and reserves of a fund over its assets.  (2) The excess of expenditures 
over revenues during an accounting period; or, in the case of Enterprise and Intragovernmental Service Funds, 
the excess of expense over income during an accounting period.

Delinquent Taxes: Taxes remaining unpaid on and after the date on which a penalty for nonpayment is 
attached.  Even though the penalty may be subsequently waived and a portion of the taxes may be abated or 
canceled, the unpaid balances continue to be delinquent taxes until abated, canceled, paid, or converted into 
tax liens.
Note:  The term is sometimes limited to taxes levied for the fiscal period or periods preceding the current one, 
but such usage is not entirely correct.  See also Current Taxes, Current Year's Tax Levy, and Prior Years' Tax 
Levies.

Deposit:  (1) Money placed with a banking or other institution, or with a person either as a general deposit 
subject to check or as a special deposit made for some specified purpose.  (2) Securities lodged with a banking 
or other institution or with a person for some particular purpose.  (3) Sums deposited by customers for electric 
meters, water meters, etc., and by contractors and others to accompany and guarantee their bids.

Depreciation:  (1) Expiration of the service life of fixed assets, other than wasting assets, attributable to wear 
and tear through use and lapse of time, obsolescence, inadequacy, or other physical elements for functional 
causes. (2) The portion of the cost of a fixed asset charged as an expense during a particular period.
Note:  The cost of a fixed asset is prorated over the estimated service life of such asset and each period is 
charged with part of such cost so that ultimately the entire cost of the asset is charged off as an expense.  In 
governmental accounting, depreciation may be recorded in proprietary funds and trust funds where expenses, 
net income, and/or capital maintenance are measured.

Direct Debt: The debt that a governmental unit has incurred in its own name, or assumed through the 
annexation of territory or consolidation with another governmental unit.  See also Overlapping Debt.

Direct Expense:  Those expenses which can be charged directly as a part of the cost of a product or service, or 
of a department or operating unit, as distinguished from overhead and other indirect costs which must be 
prorated among several products or services, departments, or operating units.

Due to Fiscal Agent: Amounts due to fiscal agents, such as commercial banks, for servicing a governmental 
unit's maturing interest and principal payments on indebtedness.

Effective Interest Rate:  The rate of earning on a bond investment based on the actual price paid for the bond, 
the coupon rate, the maturity date, and the length of time between interest dates, in contrast with the nominal 
interest rate.

Electronic Data Processing (EDP): Data processing by means of high‐speed electronic equipment.  See also 
Data Processing.
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Encumbrances:  Obligations in the form of purchase orders, contracts, or salary commitments which are 
chargeable to an appropriation and for which a part of the appropriation is reserved.  They cease to be 
encumbrances when paid or when the actual liability is set up.

Enterprise Debt: Debt that is to be retired primarily from the earnings of publicly owned and operated 
enterprises.  See also Revenue Bonds.

Enterprise Fund: A fund established to finance and account for the acquisition, operation, and maintenance of 
governmental facilities and services that are entirely or predominantly self‐supporting by user charges.  
Examples of enterprise funds are those for water, gas, and electric utilities, swimming pools, airports, parking 
garages, and transit systems.

Equipment:  Tangible property of a more or less permanent nature (other than land, buildings, or 
improvements other than buildings) which is useful in carrying on operations.  Examples are machinery, tools, 
trucks, cars, furniture, and furnishings.

Estimated Revenue:  For revenue accounts kept on an accrual basis, this term designates the amount of 
revenue estimated to accrue during a given period regardless of whether or not it is all to be collected during 
the period.  For revenue accounts kept on a cash basis, the term designates the amount of revenue estimated 
to be collected during a given period.  Under the modified accrual basis recommended for some funds by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board, estimated revenues include both cash and accrual basis revenues.  
See also Cash Basis, Accrual Basis, and Modified Accrual Basis.

Expenditures:  Where the accounts are kept on the accrual basis or the modified accrual basis, this term 
designates the cost of goods delivered or services rendered, whether paid or unpaid, including expenses, 
provision for debt retirement not reported as a liability of the fund from which retired, and capital outlays. 
Where the accounts are kept on the cash basis, the term designates only actual cash disbursements for these 
purposes.
Note: Encumbrances are not expenditures.

Expenses:  Charges incurred, whether paid or unpaid, for operation, maintenance, interest, and other charges 
which are presumed to benefit the current fiscal period.
Note: Legal provisions sometimes make it necessary to treat charges whose benefits extend over future 
periods as expenses.  For example, purchase of materials and supplies which may be used over a period of 
more than one year and payments for insurance which is to be in force for a period longer than one year 
frequently must be charged in their entirety to the appropriation of the year in which they are incurred and 
classified as expenses of that year, even though their benefits extend also to other periods.

Fiduciary Fund Types:  The trust and agency funds used to account for assets held by a government unit in a 
trustee capacity or as an agent for individuals, private organizations, other government units and/or other 
funds.

Fiscal Period:  Any period at the end of which a governmental unit determines its financial position and the 
results of its operations.

Fiscal Year: A twelve‐month period of time to which the annual budget applies and at the end of which a 
governmental unit determines its financial position and the results of its operations.

Fixed Assets:  Assets of a long‐term character which are intended to continue to be held or used, such as land, 
buildings, machinery, furniture, and other equipment.  
Note: The term does not indicate the immobility of an asset, which is the distinctive character of  "fixture."
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Fixed Charges: Expenses (the amount of which is set by agreement).  Examples are interest, insurance, and 
contributions to pension funds.

Fixtures:  Attachments to buildings that are not intended to be removed and which cannot be removed 
without damage to the latter.  
Note: Those fixtures with a useful life presumed to be as long as that of the building itself, are considered a 
part of such building; all others are classified as equipment.

Force Account Method:  A method employed in the construction and/or maintenance of fixed assets whereby 
a governmental unit's own personnel are used instead of an outside contractor.  
Note: This method also calls for the purchase of materials by the governmental unit and the possible use of its 
own equipment, but the distinguishing characteristic of the force account method is the use of the unit's own 
personnel.

Franchise:  A special privilege granted by a government permitting the continuing use of public property, such 
as city streets, and usually involving the elements of monopoly and regulation.

FTE (Full‐Time Equivalent):  A term used when developing personal services budgets; 2,080 hours worked 
annually equates to 1.0 full‐time equivalent (FTE) position.

Full Faith and Credit:  A pledge of the general taxing power for the payment of debt obligations. 
Note: Bonds carrying such pledges are usually referred to as general obligation bonds or full faith and credit 
bonds.

Function:  A group of related activities aimed at accomplishing a major service or regulatory program for which 
the Town is responsible.  For example, public safety is a function.

Functional Classification:  A grouping of expenditures on the basis of the principal purposes for which they are 
made.  Examples are public safety, public health, public welfare, etc.  See also Activity Classification and Object 
Classification.

Fund:  An independent fiscal and accounting entity with a self‐balancing set of accounts recording cash and/or 
other resources, together with all related liabilities, obligations, reserves, and equities which are segregated for 
the purpose of carrying on specific activities or attaining certain objectives in accordance with special 
regulations, restrictions, or limitations.

Fund Accounts:  All accounts necessary to set forth the financial operations and financial condition of a fund.  
Note: Sometimes the term is used to denote budgetary accounts as distinguished from proprietary accounts, 
but such usage is not recommended.

Fund Balance: The excess of the assets of a fund over its liabilities and reserves, except in the case of funds 
subject to budgetary accounting where, prior to the end of a fiscal period, it represents the excess of the fund's 
assets and estimated revenues for the period over its liabilities, reserves, and appropriations for the period.

Fund Balance Sheet:  A balance sheet for a single fund.  See Fund and Balance Sheet.

Fund Group: A group of funds that are similar in purpose and character.  For example, several special revenue 
funds constitute a fund group.

Funding:  The conversion of floating debt or time warrants into bonded debt.

Funding Bonds:  Bonds issued to retire outstanding floating debt and to eliminate deficits.
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General Audit: An audit made at the close of a normal accounting period, which covers all of the funds and 
balanced account groups of a governmental unit.  Such audits may involve some detailed verification, as 
determined by the professional judgment of the auditor, but usually they are based on appropriate tests and 
checks.  See also Special Audit.

General Fixed Assets: Those fixed assets of a governmental unit that are not accounted for in Enterprise, Trust, 
or Intragovernmental Service Funds.

General Fixed Assets Group of Accounts:  A self‐balancing group of accounts set up to account for the general 
fixed assets of a governmental unit.  See General Fixed Assets.

General Fund: A fund used to account for all transactions of a governmental unit that are not accounted for in 
another fund.  
Note: The General Fund is used to account for the ordinary operations of a governmental unit that are 
financed from taxes and other general revenues.

General Long‐Term Debt:  Long‐term debt legally payable from general revenues and backed by the full faith 
and credit of a governmental unit.  See Long‐Term Debt.

General Obligation Bonds:  Bonds for whose payment the full faith and credit of the issuing body are pledged.  
More commonly, but not necessarily, general obligation bonds are considered to be those payable from taxes 
and other general revenues.  See also Full Faith and Credit.

General Revenue:  The revenues of a governmental unit other than those derived from and retained in an 
enterprise.
Note: If a portion of the net income in an enterprise fund is contributed to another non‐enterprise fund, such 
as the General Fund, the amounts transferred constitute general revenue of the governmental unit.

Goal:  A statement of broad direction, purpose or intent based on the need of the community.  A goal is 
general and timeless; that is, it is not concerned with a specific achievement in a given period.

Governmental Accounting:  The composite activity of analyzing, recording, summarizing, reporting, and 
interpreting the financial transactions of governmental units and agencies.

Governmental Fund Types:  Funds used to account for the acquisition, use and balances of expendable 
financial resources and the related current liabilities ‐ except those accounted for in proprietary funds and 
fiduciary funds.  In essence, these funds are accounting segregations of financial resources.  Expendable assets 
are assigned to a particular governmental fund type according to the purposes for which they may or must be 
used.  Current liabilities are assigned to the fund type from which they are to be paid.  The difference between 
the assets and liabilities of governmental fund types is referred to as fund balance.  The measurement focus in 
these fund types is on the determination of financial position and changes in financial position (sources, uses 
and balances of financial resources), rather than on net income determination.  The statement of revenues, 
expenditures and changes in fund balance is the primary governmental fund type operating statement.  It may 
be supported or supplemented by more detailed schedules of revenues, expenditures, transfers and other 
changes in fund balance.  

Grant:  A contribution by one governmental unit to another.  The contribution is usually made to aid in the 
support of a specified function (for example, public safety), but it is sometimes also for general purposes.

Gross Bonded Debt:  The total amount of direct debt of a governmental unit represented by outstanding 
bonds before deduction of any assets available and earmarked for their retirement.  See also Direct Debt.
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Improvements:  Buildings, other structures, and other attachments or annexations to land which are intended 
 to remain so aƩached or annexed, such as sidewalks, trees, drives, tunnels, drains, and sewers.

Note:  Sidewalks, curbing, sewers, and highways are sometimes referred to as "betterments," but the term 
improvements other than buildings is preferred.

Improvements Other Than Buildings: A fixed asset account that reflects the acquisition value of permanent 
improvements, other than buildings, which add value to land.  Examples of such improvements are fences, 
retaining walls, sidewalks, pavements, gutters, tunnels, and bridges.  If the improvements are purchased or 
constructed, this account contains the purchase or contract price.  If improvements are obtained by gift, it 
reflects the appraised value at time of acquisition.

Income:  A term used in accounting for governmental enterprises to represent the excess of revenues earned 
over the expenses incurred in carrying on the enterprise's operations.  It should not be used without an 
appropriate modifier, such as Operating, Non‐operating, or Net.  
Note:  The term Income should not be used in lieu of Revenue in non‐enterprise funds.

Interfund Accounts:  Accounts in which transactions between funds are reflected.  See Interfund Transfers.

Interfund Transfers:  Amounts transferred from one fund to another.

Intergovernmental Revenues: Revenue received from other governments in the form of grants, shared 
revenues, or payments in lieu of taxes.

Interim Borrowing:  (1) Short‐term loans to be repaid from general revenues during the course of a fiscal year.  
(2) Short‐term loans in anticipation of tax collections or bond issuance.

Internal Control:  A plan of organization under which employees' duties are so arranged and records and 
procedures so designed as to make it possible to exercise effective accounting control over assets, liabilities, 
revenues, and expenditures.  Under such a system, the work of employees is subdivided so that no single 
employee performs a complete cycle of operations.  Thus, for example, an employee handling cash would not 
post the accounts receivable records.  Moreover, under such a system, the procedures to be followed are 
definitely laid down and require proper authorizations by designated officials for all actions to be taken.

Internal Service Fund: A fund established to finance and account for services and commodities furnished by a 
designated department or agency to other departments and agencies within a single governmental unit.  
Amounts expended by the fund are restored thereto either from operating earnings or by transfers from other 
funds, so that the original fund is kept intact.  

Inventory:  A detailed list showing quantities, descriptions, and values of property, and frequently also lists 
units of measure and unit prices.

Inventory of Supplies:  The cost value of supplies on hand.

Investments:  Securities and real estate held for the production of income in the form of interest, dividends, 
rentals, or lease payments.  The term does not include fixed assets used in Town operations.

Judgment:  An amount to be paid or collected by a governmental unit as the result of a court decision, 
including a condemnation award in payment for private property taken for public use.

Judgments Payable:  Amounts due to be paid by a governmental unit as the result of court decisions, including 
condemnation awards in payment for private property taken for public use.
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Land:  A fixed asset account that reflects the value of land owned by a governmental unit.  If land is purchased, 
this account shows the purchase price and costs such as legal fees, filling and excavation costs, and the like, 
which are incurred to put the land in condition for its intended use. If land is acquired by gift, the account 
reflects the estimated fair value at the time of acquisition.

Legal Investments:  Investments which governmental units are permitted to make by law.

Levy:  (Verb) To impose taxes, special assessments, or service charges for the support of governmental 
activities.  (Noun) The total amount of taxes, special assessments, or service charges imposed by a 
governmental unit.

Liabilities:  Debt or other legal obligations arising out of transactions in the past which must be liquidated, 
renewed, or refunded at some future date.  
Note: The term does not include encumbrances.

Long‐Term Debt: Debt with a maturity of more than one year after the date of issuance.

Machinery and Equipment:  See Equipment.

Maintenance:  The upkeep of physical properties in condition for use or occupancy.  Examples are the 
inspection of equipment to detect defects and the making of repairs.

Major Fund:  Funds that the revenues, expenses, assets or liabilities are greater than 10% of corresponding
totals and at least 5% of the aggregate amount for all governmental and enterprise funds. 

Modified Accrual Basis: A system under which some accruals, usually costs, are recorded but others, usually 
revenues, are not.  The extent of modification varies in practice, depending upon the accountant's judgment.

Municipal:  In its broadest sense, an adjective that denotes the state and all subordinate units of government.  
In a more restricted sense, an adjective that denotes a city or town, as opposed to other units of local 
government.

Municipal Bond: A bond issued by a state or local government unit.  

Municipal Corporation:  A body politic and corporate established pursuant to state authorization for the 
purpose of providing governmental services and regulations for its inhabitants.  A municipal corporation has 
defined boundaries and a population, and is usually organized with the consent of its residents.  It usually has 
a seal and may sue and be sued.

Net Bonded Debt:  Gross bonded debt less any cash or other assets available and earmarked for its retirement.

Net Income:  A term used in accounting for governmental enterprises to designate the excess of total revenues 
over total expenses for an accounting period.   See also Income, Operating Revenues, Operating Expenses, 
Non‐operating Income, and Non‐operating Expenses.

Net Revenue Available for Debt Service:  Gross operating revenues of an enterprise, less operating and 
maintenance expenses, yet exclusive of depreciation and bond interest.  "Net Revenue" as thus defined 
computes "coverage" on revenue bond issues.  
Note: Under the laws of some states and the provisions of some revenue bond indentures, net revenues used 
for computation of coverage are required to be on a cash basis rather than an accrual basis.

Nominal Interest Rate:  The contractual interest rate shown on the face and in the body of a bond and 
representing the amount of interest to be paid, in contrast to the effective interest rate.
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Non‐major Fund:  Funds that the revenues, expenses, assets or liabilities are less than 10% of corresponding
totals and at less than 5% of the aggregate amount for all governmental and enterprise funds. 

Non‐operating Expenses:  Expenses incurred for non‐operating properties or in the performance of activities 
not directly related to supplying the basic services of a governmental enterprise.  An example of a non‐
operating expense is interest paid on outstanding revenue bonds.  See also Non‐operating Properties.

Non‐operating Income: Income of governmental enterprises that is not derived from the basic operations of 
such enterprises.  An example is interest on investments or on bank time deposits.

Non‐operating Properties: Properties that are owned by a governmental enterprise but which are not used in 
the provision of basic services for which the enterprise exists.

Notes Payable:  In general, an unconditional written promise signed by the maker to pay a certain sum of 
money on demand or at a fixed or determinable time either to the bearer or to the order of a person 
designated therein.

Notes Receivable: A note payable held by a governmental unit.

Object:  As used in expenditure classification, this term applies to the article purchased or the service obtained 
(as distinguished from the results obtained from expenditures).  Examples are personal services, contractual 
services, materials, and supplies.  See also Activity Classification, Functional Classification, and Object 
Classification.

Objective:  Desired output oriented accomplishments that can be measured and achieved within a given time 
frame.  Achievement of the objective advances the activity and organization toward a corresponding goal.

Object Classification:  A grouping of expenditures on the basis of goods or services purchased; for example, 
personal services, materials, supplies and equipment.  See also Functional Classification and Activity 
Classification.

Obligations:  Amounts that a governmental unit may be required legally to meet out of its resources.  They 
include not only actual liabilities, but also unliquidated encumbrances.

Obsolescence:  The decrease in the value of fixed assets resulting from economic, social, technological, or legal 
changes.

Operating Budget:  Operating budgets serve many purposes within a government entity, but they have two 
primary purposes: (1) to plan the services that are going to be offered during the coming year and set 
priorities; (2) to conform with legal requirements to ensure that expenditures do not exceed those 
appropriated.  Operating budgets are also called Annual Budgets.  See Budget.

Operating Expenses:  (1) As used in the accounts of governmental enterprises, the term means those costs 
which are necessary to the maintenance of the enterprise, the rendering of services, the sale of merchandise, 
the production and disposition of commodities produced, and the collection of enterprise revenues, and (2) 
the term is also sometimes used to describe expenses for general governmental purposes.

Operating Income: Income of a governmental enterprise that is derived from the sale of its goods and/or 
services.  For example, income from the sale of water by a municipal water utility is operating income.  See also 
Operating Revenues.

Operating Revenues:  Revenues derived from the operation of governmental enterprises of a business 
character.
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Operating Statement:  A statement summarizing the financial operations of a governmental unit for an 
accounting period as contrasted with a balance sheet which shows financial position at a given moment in 
time.

Ordinance:  A formal legislative enactment by the council or governing body of a municipality.  If it is not in 
conflict with any higher form of law, such as a state statute or constitutional provision, it has the full force and 
effect of law within the boundaries of the municipality to which it applies. 
Note: The difference between an ordinance and a resolution is that the latter requires less legal formality and 
has a lower legal status.  Ordinarily, the statutes or charter will specify or imply those legislative actions that 
must be by ordinance and those which may be by resolution.  Revenue raising measures, such as the 
imposition of taxes, special assessments and service charges, universally require ordinances.

Original Cost:  The total of assets given and/or liabilities assumed to acquire an asset.  In utility accounting, the 
original cost to the first owner who dedicated the plant to service of the public.

Overhead:  Those elements of cost necessary in the production of an article or the performance of a service 
which are of such a nature that the amount applicable to the product or service cannot be determined 
accurately or readily.  Usually they relate to those objects of expenditures which do not become an integral 
part of the finished product or service such as rent, heat, light, supplies, management, supervision, etc.

Overlapping Debt:  The proportionate share of the debts of local governmental units located wholly or in part 
within the limits of the reporting government which must be borne by property within each governmental unit.
Note:  Except for special assessment debt, the amount of debt of each unit applicable to the reporting unit is 
arrived at by (1) determining what percentage of the total assessed value of the overlapping jurisdiction lies 
within the limits of the reporting unit, and (2) applying this percentage to the total debt of the overlapping 
jurisdiction.  Special assessment debt is allocated on the basis of the ratio of assessments receivable in each 
jurisdiction, which will be used wholly or in part to pay off the debt to total assessments receivable, which will 
be used wholly or in part for this purpose.

Pay‐As‐You‐Go:  A method of financing improvements that refers to the allocation of a significant portion of 
operating revenues each year to a revenue fund.  The monies in this fund are to be used for annual 
improvements or saved until they are sufficient for large projects.  A regular allocation made from the 
operating budget to smooth budget allocations for expenditures and eliminate the need for bond financing. 
Sometimes referred to as pay‐as‐you‐acquire financing.

Pay‐As‐You‐Use:  A method of financing long‐term improvements by serial debt issues with maturities 
arranged so that the retirement of debt coincides with the depreciation or useful life of the improvement.  In 
theory, the interest and debt retirement charges paid by each generation of taxpayers or users coincide with 
their use and enjoyment of the improvement.  Under pay‐as‐you‐use, each user group pays for its own 
improvements.  No one is forced to provide free goods or services for a future generation or to contribute 
toward facilities for a community in which he or she will not live, nor will new members of the community 
derive benefits from improvements that they have not assisted in financing.

Prior Years' Tax Levies:  Taxes levied for fiscal periods preceding the current one.

Private Trust Fund: A trust fund that will ordinarily revert to private individuals or will be used for private 
purposes; for example, a fund that consists of guarantee deposits.

Program:  A group of related activities performed by one or more organization units for the purpose of 
accomplishing a function for which the town is responsible.

Project:  A plan of work, job, assignment, or task.

116



Glossary

Proprietary Accounts: Those accounts which show actual financial position and operations, such as actual 
assets, liabilities, reserves, fund balances, revenues, and expenditures, as distinguished from budgetary 
accounts.

Proprietary Fund Types:  Sometimes referred to as income determination or commercial‐type funds, the 
classification used to account for a government's ongoing organizations and activities that are similar to those 
often found in the private sector (i.e., enterprise and internal service funds).  All assets, liabilities, equities, 
revenues, expenses, and transfers relating to the government's business and quasi‐business activities are 
accounted for through proprietary funds.  The GAAP used are generally those applicable to similar businesses 
in the private sector and the measurement focus is on determination of net income, financial position and 
changes in financial position.

Public Trust Fund: A trust fund whose principal, earnings, or both, must be used for a public purpose; for 
example, a pension or retirement fund.

Purchase Order: A document that authorizes the delivery of specified merchandise or the rendering of certain 
services and the making of a charge for them.

Special Purpose District:  allows for a dedicated sales tax resource.

Rate Base:  The value of utility property used in computing an authorized rate of return as authorized by law or 
a regulatory commission.

Receipts:  This term, unless otherwise qualified, means cash received.  See also Revenue.

Recoverable Expenditures:  An expenditure made for or on behalf of another governmental unit, fund, or 
department, or for a private individual, firm, or corporation, which will subsequently be recovered in cash or 
its equivalent.

Refunding Bonds:  Bonds issued to retire bonds already outstanding.  The refunding bonds may be sold for 
cash and outstanding bonds redeemed in cash, or the refunding bonds may be exchanged with holders of 
outstanding bonds.

Registered Bond:  A bond, the owner of which is registered with the issuing governmental unit, and which 
cannot be sold or exchanged without a change of registration.  Such a bond may be registered as to principal 
and interest or as to principal only.

Reimbursement:  Cash or other assets received as a repayment of the cost of work or services performed or of 
other expenditures made for or on behalf of another governmental unit or department or for an individual, 
firm, or corporation.

Replacement Cost:  The cost as of a certain date of a property which can render similar service (but need not 
be of the same structural form) as the property to be replaced.  See also Reproduction Cost.

Reproduction Cost: The cost as of a certain date of reproducing an exact new property in the same place. 
Note: Sometimes this term is designated as "reproduction cost new" to distinguish it from "depreciated 
reproduction cost," which is the reproduction cost of a given property less the estimated amount of 
accumulated depreciation applicable to it.  In the absence of any modifier, however, the term "reproduction 
cost" is understood to be synonymous with "reproduction cost new."  See also Replacement Cost.
  
Requisition:  A written demand or request, usually from one department to the purchasing officer or to 
another department, for specified articles or services.
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Reserve:  An account which records a portion of the fund balance which must be segregated for some future 
use and which is, therefore, not available for further appropriation or expenditure.  A Reserve for Inventories 
equal in amount to the Inventory of Supplies on the balance sheet of a General Fund is an example of such a 
reserve.

Reserve for Revenue Bond Debt Service:  A reserve in an Enterprise Fund which represents the segregation of a 
portion of retained earnings equal to current assets that are restricted to current servicing of revenue bonds in 
accordance with the terms of a bond indenture.

Reserve for Revenue Bond Retirement:  A reserve in an Enterprise Fund which represents the segregation of a 
portion of retained earnings equal to current assets that are restricted for future servicing of revenue bonds in 
accordance with the terms of a bond indenture.

Resolution:  A special or temporary order of a legislative body; an order of a legislative body requiring less legal 
formality than an order or statute.  See also Ordinance.

Resources:  The actual assets of a governmental unit, such as cash, taxes receivable, land, buildings, etc.,  plus 
contingent assets such as estimated revenues applying to the current fiscal year not accrued or collected, and 
bonds authorized and unissued.

Retained Earnings: The accumulated earnings of an Enterprise or Internal Service Fund which have been 
retained in the fund and which are not reserved for any specific purpose.

Retirement Fund:  A fund out of which retirement annuities and/or other benefits are paid to authorized and 
designated public employees.  A retirement fund is accounted for as a Trust Fund.

Revenue:  For those revenues which are recorded on the accrual basis, this term designates additions to assets 
which: (a) do not increase any liability; (b) do not represent the recovery of an expenditure; (c) do not 
represent the cancellation of certain liabilities without a corresponding increase in other liabilities or a 
decrease in assets; and (d) do not represent contributions of fund in Enterprise and Internal Service Funds.  
The same definition applies to those cases where revenues are recorded on the modified accrual or cash basis, 
except that additions would be partially or entirely to cash.  See also Accrual Basis, Modified Accrual Basis, 
Cash Basis, Net Revenue Available for Debt Service, and Receipts.

Revenue Bonds: Bonds whose principal and interest are payable exclusively from earnings of a public 
enterprise.  In addition to a pledge of revenues, such bonds sometimes contain a mortgage on the enterprise's 
property and are then known as mortgage revenue bonds.

Schedules:  (1) The explanatory or supplementary statements that accompany the balance sheet or other 
principal statements periodically prepared from the accounts.  (2) The accountant's or auditor's principal work 
papers covering his examination of the books and accounts.  (3) A written enumeration or detailed list in 
orderly form.  See also Statements.

Securities:  Bonds, notes, mortgages, or other forms of negotiable or non‐negotiable instruments. See also 
Investments.

Self‐Supporting or Self‐Liquidating Debt:  Debt obligations whose principal and interest are payable solely from 
the earnings of the enterprise for the construction or improvement of which they were originally issued.  See 
also Revenue Bonds.

Serial Annuity Bonds:  Serial bonds in which the annual installments of bond principal are so arranged that the 
combined payments for principal and interest are approximately the same each year.

Serial Bonds:  Bonds the principal of which is repaid in periodic installments over the life of the issue.

118



Glossary

Shared Revenue:  Revenue which is levied by one governmental unit but shared, usually in proportion to the 
amount collected, with another unit of government or class of governments.

Short‐Term Debt:  Debt with a maturity of one year or less after the date of issuance.  Short‐term debt usually 
includes floating debt, bond anticipation notes, tax anticipation notes, and interim warrants.

Special Assessment:  A compulsory levy made by a local government against certain properties to defray part 
or all of the cost of a specific improvement or service which is presumed to be of general benefit to the public 
and of special benefit to such properties.  
Note:  The term should not be used without a modifier (for example, "special assessments for street paving," 
or "special assessments for street sprinkling") unless the intention is to have it cover both improvements and 
services, or unless the particular use is apparent from the context.

Special Assessment Bonds:  Bonds payable from the proceeds of special assessments.  If the bonds are payable 
only from the collections of special assessments, they are known as "special assessment bonds."  If, in addition 
to the assessments, the full faith and credit of the governmental unit are pledged, they are known as "general 
obligation special assessment bonds."

Special Assessment Fund: A fund set up to finance and account for the construction of improvements or 
provision of services which are to paid for, wholly or in part, from special assessments levied against benefited 
property.  See also Special Assessment and Special Assessment Bonds.

Special Assessment Roll: The official list showing the amount of special assessments levied against each 
property presumed to be benefited by an improvement or service.

Special Audit: An audit which is limited to some particular phase of a governmental unit's activity, such as the 
examination of a Projects Fund, or an audit which covers all of the governmental unit's activities for a shorter 
or longer period of time than the usual accounting period of one fiscal year. Such audits may involve some 
detailed verifications as determined by the professional judgment of the auditor, but usually they are based on 
appropriate tests and checks.  See General Audit.

Special District: An independent unit of local government organized to perform a single governmental function 
or a restricted number of related functions.  Special districts usually have the power to incur debt and levy 
taxes; however, certain types of special districts are entirely dependent upon enterprise earnings and cannot 
impose taxes.  Examples of special districts are water districts, drainage districts, flood control districts, 
hospital districts, fire protection districts, transit authorities, port authorities, and electric power authorities.

Special Fund: Any fund that must be devoted to some special use in accordance with specific regulations and 
restrictions.  Generally, the term applies to all funds other than the General Fund.

Special Revenue Fund:  A fund used to account for revenues from specific taxes or other earmarked revenue 
sources which by law are designated to finance particular functions or activities of government. Includes 
intergovernmental revenue in the form of state and federal grant funds.

Statements: (1) Used in a general sense, statements are all of those formal written presentations that set forth 
financial information.  (2) In technical accounting usage, statements are those presentations of financial data 
that show the financial position and the results of financial operations of a fund, a group of accounts, or an 
entire governmental unit for a particular accounting period.  See also Schedules.

Statute:  A written law enacted by a duly organized and constituted legislative body.  See also Ordinance and 
Resolution.

Stores:  Goods on hand in storerooms, subject to requisition and use.
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Straight Serial Bonds:  Serial Bonds in which the annual installments of a bond principal are approximately 
equal.

Surety Bond:  A written promise to pay damages or to indemnify against losses caused by the party or parties 
named in the document, through nonperformance or through defalcation.  An example is a surety bond given 
by a contractor or by an official handling cash or securities.

Surplus:  The excess of the assets of a fund over its liabilities, or if the fund has other resources and 
obligations, the excess of resources over the obligations.  The term should not be used without a properly 
descriptive adjective unless its meaning is apparent from the context.  See also Fund Balance, and Retained 
Earnings.

Symbolization:  The assignment of letters, numbers, or other marks or characters to the ordinary titles of the 
ledger accounts.  Each letter or number should have the same meaning wherever used and should be selected 
with great care so that it will indicate, immediately and with certainty, the title of the account, as well as its 
place in the classification.  The use of proper symbols saves much time and space in making the book record 
and adds to its precision and accuracy.  See also Coding.

Tax Levy:  The total amount to be raised by general property taxes for purposes specified in the Tax Levy 
Ordinance.

Tax Levy Ordinance:  An ordinance by means of which taxes are levied.

Tax Liens: Claims which governmental units have upon properties until taxes levied against them have been 
paid.  
Note:  The term is sometimes limited to those delinquent taxes for the collection of which legal action has been 
taken through the filing of liens.

Tax Rate: The amount of tax levied for each $100 of assessed valuation.

Tax Rate Limit: The maximum rate at which a governmental unit may levy a tax.  The limit may apply to taxes 
raised for a particular purpose, or to taxes imposed for all purposes; and may apply to a single government, to 
a class of governments, or to all governmental units operating in a particular area.  Overall, tax rate limits 
usually restrict levies for all purposes and of all governments, state and local, having jurisdiction in a given 
area.

Tax Roll:  The official list showing the amount of taxes levied against each taxpayer or property. Frequently, the 
tax roll and the assessment roll are combined, but even in these cases the two can be distinguished.

Tax Supplement:  A tax levied by a local unit of government which has the same base as a similar tax levied by 
a higher level of government, such as a state or province.  The local tax supplement is frequently administered 
by the higher level of government along with its own tax.  A locally imposed, state‐administered sales tax is an 
example of a tax supplement.

Taxes:  Compulsory charges levied by a governmental unit for the purpose of financing services performed for 
the common benefit.  
Note:  The term does not include specific charges made against particular persons or property for current or 
permanent benefits such as special assessments.  Neither does the term include charges for services rendered 
only to those paying such charges as, for example, water and sewer charges.

Taxes Receivable‐Current: The uncollected portion of taxes that a governmental unit has levied, which has 
become due but on which no penalty for nonpayment attaches.
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Glossary

Taxes Receivable‐Delinquent:  Taxes remaining unpaid on and after the date on which a penalty for 
nonpayment is attached.  Even though the penalty may be subsequently waived and a portion of the taxes 
may be abated or canceled, the unpaid balances continue to be delinquent taxes until paid, abated, canceled, 
or converted into tax liens.

Term Bonds: Bonds that the entire principal of which matures on one date.  Also called sinking fund bonds.

Trust and Agency Funds:  Funds used to account for assets held by a government in a trustee capacity or as an 
agent for individuals, private organizations, other governments and/or other funds.

Trust Fund:  A fund consisting of resources received and held by the governmental unit as trustee, to be 
expended or invested in accordance with the conditions of a trust.  See also Private Trust Fund and Public 
Trust Fund.

Unappropriated Budget Surplus: Where the fund balance at the close of the preceding year is not included in 
the annual budget, this term designates that portion of the current fiscal year's estimated revenues which has 
not been appropriated.  Where the fund balance of the preceding year is included, this term designates the 
estimated fund balance at the end of the current fiscal period.

User Charges:  The payment of a fee for direct receipt of a public service by the party benefiting from the 
service.

Utility Fund:  See Enterprise Fund.

Work Program:  A plan of work proposed to be done during a particular period by an administrative agency in 
carrying out its assigned activities.
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The Town Budget truly takes teamwork and I trust more hands went 
into this effort than are recognized here. 

I’d like to thank those listed below who were instrumental in 
preparation of the proposed budget. 

Bob Scott, Administrative Services 

Robyn Battle, Community Services 

Chief Blasingame, Fire 

Assistant Chief Eft, Fire 

Chief Kowalski, Police 

Assistant Chief Brewer, Police 

Michelle Lewis Sirianni, Town 
Secretary  

Frank Jaromin, Public Works 

Leigh Johnson, IT 

Dan Baker, Parks 

Leslie Scott, Library 

Hulon Webb, Engineering 

James Edwards, HR
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